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Mr. Hwang:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Chevron Products Company
(Chewon) to conduct an additional hydrogeologic investigation at the subject site as shown on
Figure 1. A site map illustrating on-site featues is included as Figure 2. This investigation was
intended to further evaluate the distribution of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater in
the vicinity of the subject site. This report includes the results of drilling and well installation
activities conducted on January 25,2002. The work was conducted in accordance with Delta's
Interim Corrective Action Piar (ICAP) dated June 30, 2000. This work was performed under
Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) well installation permit numbers W01-2162 and
W01-2163, City of Oakland (COO) encroachment agreement and Excavation Permit Number
X0200068. Copies ofthe permits are included in Enclosure A.

Site Descrintion

The site is located at the northeast comer of the intersection ofMacAurthur Boulevard and Seminary
Avenue at 5910 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, Califomia. The site is curently used as a retail
gasoline service station consisting of a station building, four multi-pump fuel dispenser islands, and
three 10,000-gallon underground siorage tanks (USTs) that share a common tank basin near the
southwest site boundary. The site is bounded to the south, east and west by residential homes and
commercial retail businesses, and to the north by Mills College. The site lies at an elevation of
approximately 100 feet above mean sea level (msl) with the surrounding topography sloping towards
the southwest.

Proiect Backsround

In May 1997, Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) advanced three soil borings (MW-l through lvIW-3) on-site to a
depth of 41.5 feet below surface grade (bsg) as part of the real-estate transaction. Each boring was
converted to a groundwater moniioring well. Laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected
from the borings indicated that petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were present in th€ subsurface.

Providing a Compeli t ive Edge
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During April 1999, GR advanced one soil boring off-site to a depth of 20 feet bsg and completed the
boring as monitoring well MW4. The soil samples collected ffom the bodng did not report detectable
concenhations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Quarlerly groundwater monitoring and sampling has been performed at th€ site since the installation
of the monitoring wells in May 1997. Depth to water in the wells has ranged from 10.70 to
14.29 feet bsg. Groundwater flow direction has fluctuated between west and south.

Resional Geoloev

The subject site is located on the eastem margin of the East Bay Plain at the westem edge of the
Berkeley Hills, approximately 2 miles northeast of San Leandro Bay. As mapped by Helley and
others (1979), soil in the site vicinity consists of late Pleistocene alluvium consisting of weakly
consolidated slightly weathered poorly sorted irregular interbedded clay, si1t, sand, and gravel
(GR 1997). The nearest surface water body is Lake Aliso, which is located approximately 2,700 feet
northeast of the site on the Mills Collese camous.

Soil Borinss

On January 25, 2002, a Delta geologist observed Cascade Drilling, Inc. of Sacramento, Califomia
advance two borings, each to a depth of 20 feet bsg, using a S-inch diameter hollow-stem augers.
The two borings were completed as groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6. Field methods
and procedures used by Delta during installation ofthese wells are summarized in Enclosure B.

Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals from each soil boring usrng a Califomia-modified split
spoon sampler to the total depth of each boring. The soil samples from each boring were logged
using visual and manual methods, and field-analyzed for the presence of organic vapors using a
photoionization detector (PID). Logs ofborings are included in Enclosure C.

Soil Sarnplq Analvtical Results

Four soil samples (the 5.5 and 10 foot samples from each boring) were submitted to Lancaster
Laboratories (Lancaster) in Lancaster, Permsylvania for chemical analysis of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
80218 and total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPHg) by the DHS Northern
Califomia LUFT (LUFT) Method. The soil samples submitted for analysis did not contain
detectable concenttations of benzene or MTBE. However, the 10-foot soil sample collected from
MW-5 contained detectable concentrations of TPHg at 1.7 mg/kg and the l0-foot soil sample from
MW-6 contained low (0.0083 to 0.0020 mg,A<g) concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes. Soil sample anallical lesults are presented in Table 1.

One composite soil sample SP-l-4 was collected from the stockpile and submitted to Lancaster tbr
analysis of BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 80218, TPHg by the LUFT Method, and total lead by
EPA Method 7420. TPHg was detected in the stockpile sample at a concentration of4.1 mg/kg. Soil
stockpile sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the soil anal]'tical reports
are included in Enclosure D.
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Monitoring Well Construction

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were installed to assess the possible presence of
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents downgradient of monitoring well MW-l. The locations of the
monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were constructed with 20 feet of 2-inch diameter,
flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing. The wells were screened with l0 feet of 0.020-inch
machine-slotted well screen. The well annulus was backfilled with Lonestar No. 3 sand to
approximately one foot above the well screen followed by a two foot thick bentonite transition seal.
The upper portions of the well borings were backfilled with neat cement containing approximately
five percent bentonite powder. The tops of the wells were completed with traffic-rated well boxes
set flush grade in concrete.

Well Survev

On February 7 , ?002, the monitoring wells were surveyed by Morrow Surveying of West
Sacramento, California, relative to a City of Oakland benchmark. In accordance with State Assembly
Bill A82886, longitude and latitude coordinates were recorded from GPS observations along with
well box and top ofcasing elevation relative to msl. The well survey is presented in Enclosure E.

Well Develooment. Samnling. and Groundwater Level Measurements

On March 6, 2002, GR developed and sampled the newly installed wells MW-5 and MW-6 using the
methods described in Enclosure B. Depth to water in all of the wells ranged from 10.17 to 13.08 feet
bsg. Based on the March 6, 2002 event, groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northwest at a
gradient of 0.0016. Groundwatet fteld data sheets are included in Enclosure F. A groundwater
contour map based on the March 6, 2002 water level data is included as Figure 3.

Disposal of Soil Stockpile

Approximately one cubic yard of drill cuttings was generated during the drilling activities. The
cuttings were temporarily covered and stockpiled on-site. The stockpile was removed on February 8,
2002, by Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc. (IWM) and transported to Republic Servtces
Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore. Califomia for disposal. The Certificate of Disposal is included in
Enclosure G.

Groundwater Samnle Analvtical Results

On March 6, 2002, groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-5 and MW-6 during the
subject site's first quarter 2002 monitoring and sampling event by GR. All groundwater samples
from wells MW-5 and MW-6 were submitted to Lancaster for analysis. Samples were analyzed for
BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8021B and TPHg using the LUFT Method.

The groundwater sample collected from well MW-6 did not contain detectable concentrations of
benzene, however the sample collected from well MW-5 reported benzeDe at 18 microgmms per liter
(pg/L). TPHg was reported in wells MW-5 and MW-6 at 4,900 and 220 1tglL, respectively. MTBE
was reported in wells MW-5 and MW-6 at 290 and 53 1,tglL, respectively. Groundrvater chemical
analytical results are presented in Table 2. Copies of the groundwater analfical reports with
chain-of-custody documentation are included in Enclosure H.
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ConclusionslRecommendations

Laboratory analytical results for the soil samples collected during this investigation indicate that
petroleum hydrocarbons hav€ not significantly impacted the vadose zone soil in the vicinity of the
newly installed wells. Low concentrations of TPHg detected in MW-5 and toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes in MW-6 appear to occur in the capillary-fiinge (smear zone). However,
groundwater samples collected from MW-5 and MW-6 indicate that dissolved benzene, TPHg, and
MTBE have impacted the groundwater in the vicinity of the newly installed wells.

Delta recommends the newly installed wells be incorporated into the quarterly monitoring and
sampling program to evaluate dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. Based on future
quaderly sampling results, additional hydrogeologrc assessment may be required to further evaluate
the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. In addition, Delta recommends a
conceptual site model be prepared so as to fully explore the release scenario, likely distribution of
chemicals beneath the site, and the links between potential sources and potential receptors.

Remarks/Siqnatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in pad,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this prqect, please contact Todd Del Frate at (916) 536-2612.

Sincerely,

DELTA EI{VIRONMENTAL CONSI]LTAIITS. INC.

rstffi {san'.Anty
Brett A. Bardsley r

Staff

"ryilXlHiet
Michbel A. Berrington, R.G-
Califomia Registered Geologist No. 7124

BAB (Lrp00a.9-9708)
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Tom Bauhs - Cher.ron Products Company
Mr, Saidian Zellser - Station Owner

llo tl21
Erloillrno



TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL R,ESULTS

Chevron Station No. 9-9708
59 1 0 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland Califomia

Sample Ethyl- Total Total

Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MTBE Lead
Sample ID Dare (n) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgn<g) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg4<g)

MW-5-S-5.5 01/25102 5.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.015 <1.0 <0.050 NA

MW-5-S-10 01/25102 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.015 1.1 <0.050 NA

MW-6-S-5,5 01/25102 5.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.015 <1.0 <0.050 NA

MW-6-S-10 01/25102 10 <0.0050 0.016 0.0083 0.020 <1.0 <0.050 NA

Soil Stockpile Results

sP-1-4 01125/02 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.014 <0.060 4 . 1 <0.050 <?.6

TPHg - Total petroleun hydrocadons iD the gaeline nnse (C5-C9).

M IBR: Metlyl lerti!ry bub,l ether.

mgAF nilligruns p€r kilognrn.

NA = Not analyzed

-- = Not applicable

(Page I of I) 99-708
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GENERAL NOTES:
BASE MAP FROM U,S.G.S,
OAKLAND EAST, CA
7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
PHOTOREVISED 198J

t1
1\

\)
QUADRANGLE LOCA

SCALE 1:24,0O0

F I G U  R E  1

SITI TOCATION MAP

CHEVRON SERVICI  STATION NO. 9_9708
591 O IVACARTHUR BOULEVARD

OAKLAND, CA
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SCALE

FIGURE 2

SITE MAP

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-9708
590,I MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

OAKLAND, CA.
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SCALE

FIGURE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP
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ll,nP*'*i}fi.





JAN-07-02 llON 05:03 Pt{
. t).t./gwr/z!92_!zj gt fTI."

ALAI1EDA COUNTY PI^IA
r rL rurLu ! t  wwv l ! t  I

Ril23S FA){ N0, 5107821S39

,t}}'I

P. 0?/03

@to2(oos
ALATWE.DA COrnvTylu

"ffi,ffi.:,t},*#;*: 
wo RKs A GE NcY

I  n l l  t v r L v v  |  [ n  r r v r  g l v t l r L r v l l v

i*aHy*.-

IiOR A}PUC^Nr TO COMPLEITtoc4IloN OF PROJEct.

a?,,

DHLL€R 5 N^ME _.€aJ_e!, brJrrrn
DUrtEr,,s LrcFrNsE Ho e rr - ilil
nllLlnorEcrs

i:'li";llll;*-+--,,n. r,,xrnums-nlng niorc;, 
'-' 

*-'1. J\,rxrnum
srnr.rs-ro.p,r1_-]i---f;' 

f"*,_*z n
',tno',111119t"*oorr.r,

srnrrq 5-1pooo;---{--!r' DqFrh. Lr ,.
ora.,*"^, 

",,]5" 
o*ntnTFtlN'i*.ltg-s

Ir.olc Dlr !- 
-"'F _+
----._llil"ii"J,?jJhs= Ivl:t1irnur,r

" "^,o "f$il"ii#*'iil'T:H'll::?"'rff 
:i"T ff il;J

t naaa o:#fr"!ffjdc telc \irh r.nsrll.pr.rrrd byrrcerir,

".,,..,^.'1frffi,f,"T11?i?l-in"o"o'*'u,,,.,u',*
F,T'lff"r.T{lrii#tr;.|ilffi #x,."iffi y,

c"y-&EE
g!t- tti+

I;:,if":',i:,1,:*
f;ifi1;ny.,;;;, g o11o.5rn,".,,nv.,nd:r,!,r

.-'I""n*td i- f,:llH:H:t,' s*.i.l"T::.:Ilt'I s u Pi,Lr. rtE L L us E
)'::lryt 

-o' 
trt-,..:l!.rDonr.sr,c Dtuusri l l  h rmgll lolr'"' u oai' r

DRIILL\c ittEfHrdD! !

cqbl( o- ot;;iooo oo 
AuErf (

^fi#l1i]jfr l;il'l;,i: l',i11Tfi',f.il' "
t#"ryJ.'l*:lY,xI*::,i.f; ,ilfl ;"#J,:g*

,. ttr*"'ifH;ii,,,it;rs''jcci 
no r 5$un rirrrin e0 rrr.vs or

"xjiflfflii';fl l,,.$,l".q*#;:"::
rt+"i${ffi '}liH?Hi'JiiTilrh{;ft;i'"

""*u$ur,##i'ffi,:*l;:'

Dc:' th

HltH:ngry: DarE __-, t lo f o I,'r*,*'"*;JiiililiJf FnEdff :at_--_----

a{$E PR$rf pal1s BggEfr;%..---.-orttJa4
----J-----------='- 

Rrr..-(ri..66



JAN-0?-02 l10N 05:03 Pt1' or/93!2Pg2v!2jgJ 
$r,-

ALAI1EDA COUNTY Pl,lA RTI23S FAX

n l r  r u u _ u u

FERTVTT

N0,5107821939

!  r r r r  r r L , r  r r u  J L r v v u

FOR OFFICT USE

Irnm*-\ritrlmrr lvr,,rsEi

P, 03/03

@op.trggs
ALAMEDA COT.NYryP[

r**,,r*rr;i--fi"Ic 
wo RKs A GEN cY

ci^r "u r,- ri i"qi;"-jiiilf ol"
FE&rflt coNDtTtoiYs

6EtE&{L

!1,f"?1"i,i1,,":.
[ifft;;l**''" ! oXffit'u '"".,,,..n',
r\{oniron'r!' 

n f,lll1n,nroon 3*...t"';:#.,',i'."- r'"r.r *=* j,l"J-'""" 0
.Vunic!D.' ; A+trccnr
ft";fiJ,i' 3 $fr.:-l!nrDem'st'' i,T,llil:,I*"P", --- !
cabrc d ;f,l'"" x Ausc.. V

D.

RlLtEn,S NrME ZqroqJ a ,a..,,,
I&I.FI'E LICEN5E NO,

ELI. PRO,ECTS

-  c t r r  ? , rs6 *

, *,,"",t1$flfl[1ffi ilt :rulu::.T ffr,ir
r. u"ra olfi#l,Ffffi. loar vrrt clnqqE ploqod by raflia

".,,r..^.{tt'#;ikHl'.f ;*.:*-**o"*',,,,.*'*
hT$nd'i:"*t'*r;:T*h:r,r,*:;::fi il:,

S"1.g ot'i.rl.9ttJ rq. oirm"i* q .
,.:lns ql!'ictrr _ 

-tsit trr{llnum

**.*:.;*t* 
lit'-+*lmh!.'ir.,..,- L;o*:-c"1{r.9'l.r.PnoJE.-rs'v^,rlt." o g b-.*?gl

{olc Dlrrnlt.r "'"-
---- l{l

Mr.1i1v11141
DF*---.---n,

liJi\B :ltilTTf p.+F =,+lu.e rrvlroconiiiiilffi iitUlr*#_-----_<r=L --_-l

CLIENT

^ii;$Jtil:i;ra*.ii: l: :trlti;';' "(-;ffi;*#.#'H*'.:,inl1:':;"sJ;::,,
,. rr.o,r-'ifffiitl[': 

i&rujcct not bcs* p;rhirr s0 rrrsr of

; #liililxili'fi I'll'f;,;. "' *',n.n,.',.

ru'*'*til*if;,*gi#'t:'"*"
"."..,*:i'#I?:ii,',Tl,l,i,ffi,,*-:,ffi :'

R!r.. . . l l .OO

.{:-E FR r.\."r NAII E_ $rrT- naarffi



Recording Requested by:
CITYOF OAKIAND

When Recorded Mail to:
City of Oakland
Community & Economic
Development Agency
Building Services Divisiorl

Engineering Information
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor
Oakland. CA 94612

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER
(ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE NUMBER)

i , i  I  I '

r;i: JAAI 0 ? Zti? li'i
I i

i  ' )
' ' . , '" 

{

0374 2737 022 UJ

MAP BLOCK PARCEL SUB
Address; 5910 MACARTHIIR BOULEVARD Space Above for Recorder's Use Only

MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) is hereby granted a Conditional Revocable Permit to
encroach into the public right-of-way of MacArthur Boulevard to install two monitoring wells. The location
of said encroachment shall be as delineated in Exhibit A' attached hereto and made a part hereof. Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. @elta) was authorized by Chewon Products Company (Chewon) to act on
their behalfil conducting all business related to obtaining the encroachment permit (see Exhibit 'B').

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for granting an Encroachment Permit ,
attached hereto and made a part hereof

This agreernent shall be binding upon the rurdersigned, the present orlmers ofthe properry described abovg
and their successors in interest thereof.

In witress whercoi I have set my signature this 16 6ay 6f Jqn qqrr.i , 2002.
. )

Deita Envirorxnenial Consultants, hrc. pelia)

f S(( rTfrhu+aD
flcfn("1 tt&rFtnTf-

---------Below for Official Use Only------

CITY OFOAKLAND

CAIVINN. WONG
Director of Building Services

For:
WILLIAME. CLAGGETT
Executive Director,
Communil, & Economic Development Agency

By:Dated:



CALIFORNIA ALL.PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of SfrC-t-nn en7 o l-
on Jeo'Jfrey )b.z.'cz, before me, M€en |.l. Jet-rGlcn, O c-r rlcy Ft\frr-l L

Oale / Name and Ti e of Ofiicer (e.q., 'Jane Doe, Notary Public')

personally appeared 6lRl:TT (3PR35Lfy
Name(s) of Sise(sl

I personally known to me-fi proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evtdence

to be the person-[s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shelthey executed
the same in his/her/their authorized
capacityfies), and ihat by his/trerlthek
signatureCs) on the instrument the personC$, or
the entity upon behalf of which the person]s)
acted, executed the instrumenl.

Place Notary SealAboye

OPTIONAL
Though the infomation below is not rcquircd by law, il may prove valuable to persons rclyirtg on the docunent

and could prevent fraudulent rcmoval and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title orType of Document: nrnO0t €I)C-ec4c.Hn€.17 P e/Lm rI +RqR(ff)€n1

D o c u m e n t D a t e :  i  -  i l r ' O Z Number of Pages: t/
Signe(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer
Signer's Name:
! Individual
! Corporate Officer - Title(s):
! Partner-tr Lrmited ! General
! Attorney in Fact
! Trustee
n Guardian or Conservator
! Other;

sisner ls Representing: D €LiR f-rN /Rah€rT, L gcn5 ULlr 14

WITNESS my hanQ

@ 1997 NatoE{ Norary }ssocialio. . 9350 De Soto Ave._ pO_ Box 2402 . Ch€tsworth. CA 9l 31 3-2402 Prod No.5907 Reorder: CallToll Free 1-800.a76€827



2.

3.

:

'TO: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta)
ADDRESS: 3164 Gold Camp Drive

Rancho Cordovu CA 956'/0 - 602I
(APN: 0374-2737-022-03)

RE:

1 .

Minor Encroachment Permit for installation of two moni"torinq wel-Ls
adiacent to 5910 MacArt l iur  Boul-evard.

CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

That this permit shall be revocable at the pleasure ofthe Director of Building Services

That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied of the minor encroachment permit
hereby disclaims any righL title, or interest in or to any portion ofthe public street are4 and agrees that said
temporary use of said area does not constitute an abandonment on the part of ttre City of Oakland of any of
its rights for street purposes and otherwise.

The permittee shall maintain in force and effect at al1 times that said encroachment occupies said public
are4 good and sufficient public liabiliry insurance in the arrount of $300,000 for each occurrence, and
property damage insurance in the amount of $50,000 for each occurrence, both including contrach.Bl
liability, insuring the City of Oaklan4 its officers and employees against any and all claims arising out of
the existence of said encroachment in said sidewalk area" as respects liabilities assumed under this permit,
and that a certificate ofsuch insurance and subsequent notices of the renewal thereof, shall be filed with the
Director of Building Services of the City of Oakland, and that such certificato shall state that said insurance
coverage shall not be canceled or be permitted to lapse without thirty (30) days written notice to said
Director of Building Services. The permittee also agrees that the City may review the type and amount of
insurance requireil of the permiftee every five (5) years and may require the permittee to increase the
amount of and./or change the type of insurance coverage requted.

That the pemittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of this revocable perrnit shall be solely
and fully responsible for the repair or replacement of any portion or all of said improvements in the event
that said improvements shall have faited or have been damaged to the extent of creating a menace or of
becoming a hazard to the safety of the general public; and that the permittee shall be liable for the expenses
connected therewith.

That the permittee is aware that the proposed work is out of the ordinary and does not comply with Crty
standard installations. Permittee is also aware that the Cify has to conduct work in the public right-olway,
which may include, but may not be limited to, excavatioq tenching, and .reiocation of its facilities, all of
which may damage encroachments. Permittee is firther aware that the City takes no responsibility for
repair or replacement of encroachments, which are damaged by the City or its contractors. That the
permiftee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of the encroachment permit hereby agrees that
upon receipt of notification from the City, pennittee shal1 immediately repair or replace v/ithin 30 days all
damages to permittee's encroachments within the public right-of-way which are damaged by the City or its
contractors in carrying out the City's work Permittee agrees to ernploy interim measures required and
approved by the City until repair or replacement work is completed.

That upon the termination of the permission herein grantd permittee shall immediately remove said
encroachment from the street area, and any damage resulring therefrom shall be repaired to the satisfaction
of the Director of Building Services.

That the permittee shall fiie with the City of Oakland for recordation a Minor Encroachme,nt Permit and
Agreement, and shall be bound by and comply with all the terms and conditions of said permit.

4 .

o.



6 .

9.

l l .

10.

That said permittee shail obtain an excavation permit prior to construction and a se,parate excavation permit
prior to the removal of tlre ground water monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland an AS BIIILT plan showing the actual location of
the monitoring wells and the results of all data collected from the monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall remove the monitoring wells and repair any damage to the street area in
accordance with City standards two (2) years after construction or as soon as monitoring is complete.

That said permiuee shall notift the Commurity & Economic Development Agency, Building Services
Division after the monitoring wells are removed and the street area restored to initiate the procedure to
rescind the minor encroachment permit.

That the monitoring well covers installed within the sidewalk area shall have a skid-proofsurface.

That the ground rvater monitoring well castings and covers shall be iron and sha!! meet H-20 load rating.
The cover shall be secured with a minimum of two stainless steel bolts. Bolts and cover shall be mounted
flush with the surrounding surface. For sidewalk installations, a pre-cast conuete utility box and non-skid
cover may be needed in conjunction with the bolted cast iron cover with City approval.

That the permittee acknowledges that the City makes no representations or warr-anties as to the conditions
beneath said encroachment. By accepting this revocable permit, permittee agrees that it will use the
encroachment area at its own risk, is responsible for the proper coordination of its activities wittr all other
permittees, underground utilities, contractors, or workmen operating within the encroachment area and for
the safety of itself and any of its personnel in connection with iu enfy under this revocable permit.

The permittee acknowledges that the City is unaware of the existence of any hazardous substances beneath
the encroachment mea, and permittee hereby waives and fully releases and forever discharges the City and
its officers, directors, employees, agents, servants, representatives, assigns and successoru from any and all
claims, demands, liabilities, damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens, judgements, costs, or
expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attomeys' fees and costs), whether direct or indirect,
lqrown or unknown, foreseen or unforeseeq that may arise out ofor in any way connected with the physical
condition or required remediation of the excavation area of any law or regulation applicable ttrereto,
tncluding, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
ot 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 466 et seq.), ihe Safe Drinking W'ater Act (14 U.S.C. Sections 1401, i450), the
Hazardous Waste Control Law (Califomia Health and Safety Code Sections 25100 et seq.), the Porter-
Cologne Water Quality Control Act (Califomia Health and Safety Code Section 13000 et seq.), the
Hazardous Substance Account Act (Califomia Health and Safety Code Sections 253000 et seq.), and the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (Califomia Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5 et
seq.).

Permittee further acknowledges that it understands and agrbes that it hereby expressly waives all rights and
benefits which it now has or in the future may havg urder and by virtue of the terms of California Civil
code Section 1542, which reads as follows: " A GENERAL REI-EASE DOES Nor EXTEND To
CLAIMS WHICH THE CR-EDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT
TIIE TIME OF DGCUTING TFIE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HA\T,
MATERTALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WTTH TI{E DEBTOR.''

Permittee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this section, permiuee will not be able to make any
claims for damages that may exist, and to which, if knowrL would materially affect its decision to agree to

t2 .
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18.

these encroachment terms and conditions, regardless of whether permittee's lack of knowledge is the resuit
ofignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause.

(a) That the perrniuee, by the acceptance ofthis revocable permit, agrees and promises to indemnifi,
defend, and hold harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents, and employees, to the maximum
extent permitted by law, from any and all claims, demands, liabilities damages, actions, causes of
action, penalties, fines, liens, judgrnents, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without
limitation, attomeys'fees and costs; collectively referred to as "claims", whether direct or indirect,
known or unknovrn, foreseen or unforeseen, to the extent that such claims were either (1) caused by
the permittee, its agents, employees, confactors or representatives, or, (2) in the case of
environmental contaminatioq the claim is a result of environmental contamination that emanates or
emaaated from 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia site, or was otherwise caused by
the permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or representatives.

(b) That if any contamination is discovered below or in the imrnediate vicinity of the encroachment,
and the contaminants found are of the type used, housed, stored, processed or sold on or from 5910 .
MacArthur Boulevardr Oakland, Californ.ia site, such shall amount to a rebuttable presumption that
the contamination below, or in the immediate vicinity of, the encroachment was caused by the
permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or representatives.

(c) That the permittee shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county and local laws, rules, and
tegulations goveming the installation, maintenance, operation and abatement of the encroachment.

That the permittee hereby does remise, release, and forever discharge, and agree to defend" indemnify, and
save harmless, the City, its officers, agents and employees and each of thenr, from any and all acfions,
claims, and demands ofwhatsoever kind or nature, and any damage, loss or injury which may be sustained
directly or by the undersigned ard any other person or pe6ons, and arising out o{ or by reason of the
occupation of said public property, and the future removal of the above-mentioned encroachment.

That the herein above conditions shall be binding upon the permittee and the successive owners and assigns
thereof.

That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland a perforrnance bond for the amount of $3,000 per
monitoring well encroaching within the public right-of-way prior to the issuance of the encroachment
permit. Said performance bond shall be retumed to the permittee after the monitoring is complete and the
monitoring well is removed and the street area is restored.

That said Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement shall take effect when all the conditions hereinabove
set forth shall have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Director of Building Services, and shall
become null and void upon the failure of the permittee to comply with all conditions.

19.

20.

21.
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Inevloo

December 18, 2001

Calvin Wong
Deputy Director of Building Servrces
City of Oallaad
250 Frark G. Ogawa plaza, 2'd Floor
Oakian4 CA 94612

Subject: Lerter of Permission
Chevron Station No. 9-9709
59 l0 MacArthur Bou.levard
Oakland. California
Delta project No. Dc99-708

Calvin Wong:

This letter serves as perrnission for Delta Environrnental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) to obligate Chewon
Products Compatry (Chewon) to the tertns and cond.itions of the EncroacLment permit required for
installation of wells in the City of Oakland Riglrt-of-Way.

D€lb" on b€nar of chelron is requestiag permission to instau gmurd$€ter modtoring wels in the city
of oakland Right-of-way. The proposed work is being performJd under the direcuol oi Alameda county
as part ofan on-going environmental invesligation that belta is performing itr cotrnection with the former
Chewon Station 9-9708 located at 5910 MacArthu Boulevand. Ori,t-4 Caiforoi".

Delta proposes to instsll two mon1jglng weUs h the city Right_of-Way adjacent to the station properry.
Two monitoring weus ofw-s and MW-6) will be insta ed in parking lanes next to the sidewalk. It is
anticipated that tre wells wilr be instalred to a depth of up to zs feet beneath the suriace grade and
completed witft traffc rated well boxes. The proposed locations of the monitoring wells are ittuitrated on
the attached figule.

Ifyou have any quesdons conceming the project please contact Tom Baulu ar (925) g42-gg98.

Sincerely,

j t --e._-:-- ' - . . .-

Chevron Products Compaoy
Thomas K. Baults
Project Marager

Attachment

! thevron
Chevron Products Cornpafl y
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Btdg. V
P. O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583.0904

Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone (510) 842-9500
Fax (s10) 842€370



{PLancaster Laboratories
Where qualtty is a science.

Lancaster Labaratories samp]-e No. ww 3785200

F a c i l i t y *  9 9 7 0 8  J o b +  3 8 6 3 9 5
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD T0600102093 MW-3

vi3026

As Receiv€d

As Received I'lethod

analvsis Name CAS Nunber R€su1t Detection
t lEit

T P H  -  D R O  C A  I , U F T  ( W a t e r s )  n . a .  3 0 , 0 0 0 -  1 , 0 0 0 .

Accordug to the cal i fornia r ,uET Protocol ,  the quant i tat ion for  Diesef

Range organics ! . ras perfor tned by peak area compar j .son of  the sample pat tern

to that  of  our *2 fue. I  o i l  le ference standard (between c10 and c28 nornaf

hydracarbons )  .

Si te-speci f ic  MS/MSD samples L,ere not  submit ted for  tbe proiect .  A I ,cs/ I ,csD

r i ras perfornecl  to demonstrate precis ion and accuracy at  a batch level .

The observed sampfe pat tern is  not  typical  of  d iesef /*2 fuel  o i l -

Accurate surrogate recover ies could not  be deternined due to the di fut . ion

required for  analysis of  the sanpfe.

01'729 TPH-GRO - watels

0 1 f 3 0  T P H - G R o  -  $ a t e r s  n . a .

The reported concenttat ion of  TPH-GRO does

gasol ine const i tuents e]ut ing pr io!  to the

s t a r t  t l m e  -

0 8 2 1 4  B T E X ,  M T B E  ( 8 0 2 1 )

A s i te-speci f - ic  MsD sanple i . ras not  submit ted for  the

was performed to demonstrate precj-s ion and accuracy

E P A  S w 8 4  6 / 8 2 6 0  ( l j a t e r )

053 85 Chloronethane

053 86 v inyl  Chfor id€

053 87 Brononethane

0 5 3 8 8  c h l o r o e t h a n e

05389 Tr ichlorof  l r . roromethane

0O1'16 Benzene

0011'7 Toluene

O 0 7 1 8  E t h y f b e n z e n e

0 0 7 1 9  T o t a l  x y l e n e s

0 0 ?  8 0  M e t h y l  L e r L - B u t Y I  E t h e r

#:Laboratory MethodD€teclion*imit@re€€d6ditarget detection limitN D :N''l dffi 
m',T,5H{#',,#ffi:*

not inc lude MTBE or other

c5 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

Account  Number :  10905

Chevron Produc ts  Company
6 0 0 1  B o l l i n g e r  C a n y o n  R o a d
Bui ld ing  L  Po Box 6004
s a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

Page I of3

c o l l e c t e d : 0 3 / A 6 / 2 4 4 2

S u b n i t t e d :  0 3 / 0 9 / 2 4 0 2
R e p o r t e d : 0 3 / I 8 / 2 0 0 2
D l s c a r d :  A 4  / L 8  / 2 4 0 2
M W - 3 - W - 0 2 0 3 0 6

1 2 : 3 5  b y  T C

0 9 t 2 5
a t  1 6 : 5 9

Grab water

GRD

cAr
No ,

05553

unitss

u9 /1

Dilution
Factor

5 0

5 0 . us /1

05382

N .  D .

N .  D .

N . D .

N . D .

N .  D .

N .  D .

N .  D ,

N .  D .

N . D .

N .  D .

ns/r
ug/I
ug /1
ls / r
ug / l

us/r
D 9 / I

us/r
1)g/ I

D g / \

1 0 8 - 8 I - 3
1 0  0  -  4 1 - 4
1330 -20 -7
1634-O4-4

7  A -41 -3
7 5 - 0 1 - 4
74 -43 -9
75 -00 -3
'7 5- 69- 4

at a batch

0  , 5 0
0  . 5 0
0  . 5 0
1 . 5
2 , 5
LCS/ ICSD

l e v e f .

t
1
1
1
1

1
I

1
L

I

2 .
1 .
2-
2-
2 .

2216 Rev.9111lO0



(iI}La ncaster Laboratories
Where qualrty is a scr'ence

Lancaste! f,aboratgries Saeple No.

C o l ] e c t e d : 0 3 / A 6 / 2 A O 2 1 2 : 3 5  b y

S u b n l t t e d :  0 3 / O 9 / 2 O 4 2  0 9 2 2 5
R e p o r t e d :  0 3 / I B / 2 4 0 2  a t  1 6 :  5 9
D i s c a r d : 0 4 / 7 8 / 2 0 0 2
Mvi -3 -W-020306 Grab

ww 37 852 00

TC

Water

' 7 5 - 3  5 - 4  N .  D .

t 5 - 0 9 - 2  N ,  D .

1 5  5 -  5 0 - 5  N .  D .

1 5 - 3 4 - 3  N . D .

1 5 6 - 5 9 - 2  N .  D .

6 ' 7 - 6 6 - 3  N .  D ,
? 1 - 5 5 - 6  N . D .

5  6 - 2 3 - 5  N ,  D ,

7 0 ' 7 - 0 6 - 2  N . D -

7 9 - 0 1 - 6  N .  D .
? 8 - 8 ? - 5  N .  D .

1 5 - 2 1 - 4  N - D .

1 9 - 0 0 - 5  N .  D .

a 2 i - 1 4 - 4  N ,  D .

1 2 4 - 4 4 - 1  N - D .

1 0 8 - 9 0 - t  N .  D .

1 5 - 2 5 - ?  N - D .
1 9 - 3 4 - 5  N ,  D .
5 4 1 - 7 3 - 1  N , D .
10  6 -  4  6 - -7  N ,D .
9 s - 5 0 - 1  N ,  D .

Resu].t

Account  Number :  10905

Chevron Produc ts  conpany
6 0 0 1  B o l  l i n g e r  C a n y o n  R o a d
Bui fd ing  L  Po Box 6004
S a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

F a c i l i t y +  9 9 7 0 8  J o b #  3 8 6 3 9 5
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD T0600102093 MW-3

CAS Nuaber

l,lethod

'.ieit
1 .

2 -

1 -

1 .
1 .

1 .

1 .

1 .

2 -

l .
1 .

1 .
1 .

1 .
t - .

1 .

Page 2 of 3

Dilution
Unj.ts Eactor

uq /1  1
ug / t  1
ug / I  1
ug / l  1
1t9/ r 1
n9,/ I 1
1tg/\ 1

Dq/I  1

ug, /1 1

! g / I  1

u g / f  1

u g / f  1

u q / l  I

v g / I  1

u S / ]  I

u g / I  1

GRD

M 3 0 2 6

No. Analysis Nane

0 5 3 9 0  1 , 1 - D i c h l o r o e t h e n e

0 5 3 9 2  t  r a n s -  1 , 2 - D r  c h l  o r o e t h e n e

0 5 3 9 3  1 / 1 - D i c h l o r o e t h a n e

053 95 c is-1,  2-Dichloroet t iene

05396 chloroform

0 5 3 9 8  1 ,  1 . 1 - T r i c b l o r o e t h a n e

053 99 Carbon Tetrachfor . ide

O5402 1,  2 -D. i  chlo!oethane

05403 Tr ichloroethene

0 5 4 0 4  1 , 2 - D i c h f o l o p i o p a n e

05406 Bromodichlorolnethane

0 5 4  0 8  1 ,  1 ,  2  - T r i c h l o r o e l h a n e

0 5 4 0 9  T e t r a c h l o r o e t h e n e

05411 Dibromochforomethane

0 5 4 1 3  c h L o r o b e n z e n e

0 5 3 8 3  E P A  s w 8 4 6 / 8 2 6 0  ( u a t e r )  c o n t

05421 1,  1,  2,  2 -Tet  rach. loroethane

05432 1,  3 -  Dichlorobenzene

0 5 4 3 3  1 , 4 - D i c h l o r o b e n z e n e

0 5 4 3 5  1 , 2 - D i c h l o r o b e n z e n e

O B 2 O 2  E P A  S w  8 4 6 1 8 2 6 0  -  w a t e r

0 6 3 0 6  t r a n s - 1 , 3 - D i c h f o r o p r o p e n e

0 6 3 0 1  c i s - 1 , 3 - D i c h l o ! o p i o p e n e

0 8 2 0 3  F r e o n  1 1 3

I .

1 .

1 .

1

1 .

1 .
1 .
2 . 0

n g / I

ng/ I
r'rg/7

ng/ l

ug/7

I
1

1

I

I

1 0 0 6 1 - 0 2 - 6  N .  D .

1 0 0 6 1 - 0 1 - 5  N ,  D .

? 6 - 1 3 - 1

ug/f 1
Ds / \  I
ug / ]  I

A si te-specl f ic  MSD sanpfe l ras not  submit ted for  the project .  A l ,cs/LcSD

was performed to dernonstrate precis ion and accuracy at  a batch leve1.

S t a t e  o f  C a l i f o r n . i a  l , a b  C e r t i f i c a t i o n  N o .  2 1 1 6

#=hboratory MethodDetect{i'ti€EirFbtetsai€d [areet detection limitN D =N''i dHffi f*'i$H#, $, 
tf,:T:'_,,

2215 Rev.  9/11/00



{FLancaster Laboratories
Where qualrty is a scr'ence.

f,ancas te! Laboratolies Sample No,

c o f l e c t e d : 0 3 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 2 \ 2 . 3 5  b y

S u b m i t t e d :  0 3 / 4 9 / 2 O O 2  A 9  t 2 5
R e p o r t e d :  0 3 / 1 8 / 2 0 4 2  a t  1 6 : 5 9
D i s c a r d :  O 4 / I B / 2 0 0 2
MW-3-V i -020306 Grab

Page 3 of3

w!'r 3785200

TC

tr^jater

Account  Numbe. r :  10905

Chevron Produc ts  Company
60 01  Bo l l inger  canyon Road
Bui ld ing  L  Po Box 6004
S a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

F a c i l i t y +  9 9 ? 0 8  J o b +  3 8 6 3 9 5  G R D
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD T0600102093 MW_3

M 3 0 2  6

Labora to Iy  Chron ic le
CAT
No. Analysis Nare
05553 TPH -  DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

07'729 TPH-GRO - Waters

D A 2 I 4  B T E X ,  M T B E  ( 8 0 2 1 )

0 5 3 8 2  E P A  S ! i 8 4  6 / 8 2 6 0  ( w a t e r )

0 5 3 8  3  E P A  S ! i 8 4 6 l 8 2 6 0  ( w a t e r )

0 8 2 0 2  E P A  S $  8 4 6 / 8 2 6 0  -  W a t e r
01146 GC VOA l iater  Prep
01163 GCIMS vOA I , iater  PreP
0 ? 0 0 3  E x t r a c t i o n  -  o R o  ( w a t e r s )

Method
CA LUFT Diesel Range
or:ganics
N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method
s r i - 846  80218
sw-846  82608
sw-846  82608

sw-8  4  6  82608
sw-84  6  50308
sw-84  6  50308
TPH by CA LUFT

1

1

I
1
1

enalysis
Date and Tin€

03 /74 /2002  19  t a7

a 3 / I 3 / 2 o o 2  0 6 1 5 2

0 3 / 1 3 / 2 o o 2  0 6 t 5 2
03 /1 -3 /2002  08 .43
03 /13 /2002  O8 : '  43

03 /73 /2002  08143
03 /73 /2oo2  06152
03 /73 /2oo2  0A :43
n3 / I2 /20O2  0 r  t 30

.enalyst
Tracy A Cole

Mef issa D Mann

Mef issa D Mann
Kenneth L Bofey
Kenneth l ,  Bofey

Kenneth l ,  Boley
Mef issa D Mann
Kenneth l ,  Bol-ey
, loE. l f  a L Rice

Dilution
Facto!

5 0

1

1
1
1

I

I

Jr
.lr

Jr

J I

#=Laboratorv MethodDetectiox+timtib{€&i!ed'iarset detection limitN D =No'f dffi 'T,5H{,#, 
#ff 

'i.':*
2 2 1 6  R e v . 9 / l  l / 0 0



{}

Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a science.

f-arrcaster f,aboratolies Saople No- WW 3785201

C o l . l e c t e d :  0 3 / O 6  /  2 O O 2

S u b m i t t e d : 0 3 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 2
R e p o r t e d : 0 3 / 7 8 / 2 4 0 2
D i s c a r d : 0 A / 1 8 / 2 0 4 2
MW- 4 -W-02 03 0 6

F a c i l i t y S  9 9 7 0 8  J o b +
5 910 MACARTHUR BI,VD

Page I of I

1 3 : 0 5

0 9 . 2 5
a t  1 6 : 5 9

by TC Account  Number :  10905

Chevron Produc ts  Conpany
6001 Bo l l inger  canyon Road
Bui ld ing  L  Po Box 6004
S a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

3 8 6 3 9 s
T 0 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 9 3  M W - 4

crab ldat e r

c:A-s Nunber

GRD

cat
No , Analysis Nane R€su1t

ltethod

D€tection

Li4il

Ana].ysis
Date and Tine

0 3 / 1 3 / 2 0 0 2  0 0  | 4 0

03 /13 /2002  00 :A0
03 /13 /2A02  AO:40

Units

u g / f

Di-lutsi-on
Factor

I
l

I

1

1

OI129 TPH-GRO - t taters

01730  TPH-GRo  -  wa te rs  n .a ,  N .D ,  50 .
rha  rch^r ia . l  - ^h .chr r r t ion  o f  TP} I -GRO does no t  inc lude MTBE or  o ther

g a s o l i n e  c o n s t i t u e n t s  e l u t i n g  p r i o r  t o  t h e  c 6  ( n - h e x a n e )  T P H - G R o  r a n g e

s t a r t  t 1 m e .

A s i le-speci f ic  t lSD sanple was not  subni t ted for  the project .  A l ,CS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precis ion and acculacy at  a batch fevef .

O 8 2 I 4  B T E X ,  M T B E  ( 8 0 2 1 )

OD'776 Benzene

OO'77'7 Toluene

001?8 EthyfbeDzene

00?79 Total  Xytenes

0 0 ' 7 8 0  M e t h y - l  t e r t - B u r  y l  E t h e r

c]AT
No- Ana].ysis Nall€
41129 TPH-GRO - waters

0 , 5 0
0 - 5 0
0 , 5 0
1 . 5
2 , 5

p ro j  ec t .  A  LcS /LcsD
at a batch - levef .

7L -  43 -2
1 0 8 - 8 8 - 3
100 -41 -4
1330 -20 -?
L634-04- 4

ug /1
Dg /I
ug/1
Dq  /1
us /1

Analyst
I , le l issa D Mann

Mel issa D Mann
Me. l issa D Mann

N .  D .

N .  D -

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

A s i t€-speci f ic  MSD sanple was not  subn- i t ted for .  the

was pe! fof ined to dernonstrate precis ion and accuracy

s t a t e  o f  c a f i f o r n i a  l , a b  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  N o ,  2 1 1 6

T  ^ t ^ ^ - ^ r ^ - , ,  i ^ t ^ - ^ -  i  ^ t  ^
y  L r r ! u r r f  \ r f  e

0 8 2 1 4  B T E X ,
0 1 1 4  6  G C  V O A

M T B E  ( 8 0 2 1 )
l tater  Prep

Di lut ioD
Factsor

1

I

Method T.rial*
N. cA r,uFT Gasoflne 1
Method
sw-846  80218  1
sw-846  s0308  1

#:Labora rorv MerhodDerecridtf {:l?hleblret€dFdrthrset derection limirN D :N., dffdffif*,Tt;$'{,#ff -,,I,il,
2215 Rev.  9/11/00



(iI}Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a science

Lancaste. I,abaratories Sal[p].e lllr 3745202

C o l l e c t e d :  0 3 , / 0  6  /  2 O A 2

S u b m i t t e d : 0 3 / O 9 / 2 O A 2
F A n ^ r f A A .  n 1 /  1 9  /  ) i i )

D i s c a r d :  O 4 / 7 8 / 2 0 A 2
MW-5-W-02030 6

0 9 : . 2 5
a t  1 6 : 5 9

Grab

N o .

by

uethod Trialit
N- CA I ,UFT Gasof ine 1
Method
s r { -  8 4  6  8 0 2 1 8  1
sr, i -84 6 50308 1

T . t h . l r . a l - . \ r r r  a h  r c n  i  n l  c

0  . 5 0
0 - 5 0
0  , 5 0
1 . 5
2 , 5

p ro j  ec t .  A  LCS/LCSD
at a batch . leve].

Account  Number :  10905

Chevron Produc ts  Company
6001 Bo lL inger  Canyon Road
Bui ld ing  L  Po Box 6004
San Ramon cA 94583-0904

Page I of I

1 3 : 4 0 TC

F a c i l i t y #  9 9 ? 0 8  J o b #  3 8 6 3 9 5
5910 I {ACARTHUR BLVD 10600102093 MW-5

Water

CAS Nu.dbe! Result

As Received

Method

l,iEit

Ana].ysis
Date ard Time

A3 /73 /2OO2 07  t rA

A3 /13 /20A2  01 t14
03 /13 /2OA2  01 t14

GRD

CAT

o7 '7  29

'71 -  43 -2
1 0 8 - 8 8 - 3
1 0 0 - 4 1 - 4
1330 -20 -7
1634 -04 -4

Units

us/r

\ g / 1
ng/1

us/ l
ug /  I
us/r

Dilution

E'actor

1

1

1

I

l

0 8 2 r 4

0 8 2 1 !
0 1  1 4  5

Analysia Name

TPII-GRO - Water:s

0 1 1 3 0  T P B - G R O  -  W a t e r s  n , a -  4 . 9 0 0 ,  5 0 .

The leported concentrat ion of  TPH-GRO does not  incfude MTBE or other
gasol ine const i tuents e lut ing pr ior  to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO raoge

s t a n t  t i m e ,

A s i te-speci f ic  MSD samp. le \ ras not  subrn- i t ted for  the Froject .  A ] ,CS/] ,CSD

was performed to denonstrate precis ion and accu!acy at  a batch fevef .

BTEX, MTBE (  8021)

O O J i  6  B e n z e n e

O0' l '7 '1 Tol-uene

00178 Ethy-Lbenzene

O0'7 '79 Totaf  xyfenes

00? 80 Methyl  ter t -Buty l  Ether

1 8 ,
2 . 1
2 9 .
9 . 8
2 9 0 .

A si te-speci f ic  MSD sanpfe was not  submit ted for :  the

was performed to demonstrate precis ion and accuracy

S t a t e  o f  c a l l f o r n i a  L a b  C e r t i f i c a t i o n  N o .  2 1 1 6

CAT
No. AriaLysis Name
0\ '129 TP} i -GRO - Vlaters

Anafya t
l .4e. I is  sa D Mann

M e f i s s a  D  M a n n
M e l i s s a  D  M a n n

Dilutiorr
Factor

1

1B T E X ,  M T B E  ( 8 0 2 1 )

GC VOA Water PreP

d-Laborarory MerhodDetecii6n*rih[nhe@ii€d{srset deieclion limilN D -N''i dwgf*b1$$#fil1}i:*
2?16 Rev 9/11/0C



$ Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a sci'ence.

Lancaster f,aboratolies Sample No. l^iw 3785203

C o l l e c t e d : 0 3 / 4 6 / 2 0 0 2

S u b n i t t e d :  0 3 / 0 9 / 2 0 4 2
R e p o r t e d :  0 3 / 7 8 / 2 0 0 2
D i s c a r d : 0 4 / 1 8 / 2 0 A 2
MW- 6 -W- 02 03 0 6

Page I of I

1 0 : 4 5  b y  T C

0 9 t 2 5
a t  1 6 ; 5 9

Grab l{at er

Account  Number :  10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 BoI l inger  Canyon Road
Bui ld ing  L  PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

F a c i l i t y +  9 9 7 0 8  J o b #  3 8 6 3 9 5
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD T0600102093 MI , i -  6

CAS Nurber

GRD

Resu].t

as F€ceived

Method

Detection
Linit

Ana].ysis
Date and Ttme

03 /L3 /2002  0 I t  49

03 /L3 /2002  07 : . 49
03 /13 /2002  07  49

cA!

N o .

4L729

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - waters

Units

v g / I

Diluti(m

Factor

l
1

1

1

1

0 1 7 3 0  T P H - G R O  -  w a t e r s  n . a ,  2 2 0 ,  5 0 .
1 'h -  rchn ' tp . l  . ^n .cnr1- t ion  o f  TPH-GRO does no t  inc lude MTBE or  o ther

g a s o l i n e  c o n s t i t u e n t s  e l u t i n g  p r i o r  t o  t h e  c 6  ( n - h e x a n e )  T P H - G R o  r a n g e

s t a r t  t i m e .

a s i te-speci f ic  l . !sD sanpfe r^,as not  submit ted for  the project .  A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precis ion and accuracy at  a batch level .

04214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

401 16 Benzene

OO'711 To. Iuene

00'778 Ethylbenzene

OOil9 Totaf  Xy. Ienes

0 0 ? 8 0  M e t h y l  t e r t - B u t y l  E t h e r

CAT
No. Analysis Name
07729 TPH-GRO - Waters

A s i te-speci f ic  MSD sanpfe was not  subni t ted for  the

w a s  p e '  f o r m e d  t o  d e n o n s t r a t e  p r e c r s i o n  a n d  a c c u r a c y

State of  cal i fornia ] -ab Cert i " f icat ion No. 2116

1 0 0 - 4 1 - 4
1330 -20 -7
1634-44-4

1 0 8 - 8 8 - 3  N . D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

5 3 .

0 - 5 0
0  . 5 0
0  . 5 0
1 , 5
2 . 5

proj ect. A LCS,/LCSD
at a batch .Ieve.l ,

119/I

us/t
ug/l
us/1
ug/l

Analyst
Mel , issa D Mann

Mel- issa D l4ann
l{ef issa D Mann

Labora to ry  Chron ic le

08214 BTEX,
0114  6  GC VOA

M T B E  ( 8 0 2 1 )
l i ia ter  Prep

Di-lutiolt
Factor

1

1

Method Tfial{
N- CA IUET Gasof ine 1
Method
s w - 8 4 6  8 0 2 1 8  1
s w - 8 4 6  5 0 3 0 8  1

FLaborarorv MethodDetectfflsrLhtlil9ee6$'tareet detection limi IN D :N o'i diff 
flfr f .,T, rr,"$#:ilil;,}:::, 2 2 1 6  F e v . 9 / 1 1 / 0 0



(I}Lancaster Laboratories
Where oualitv is a science.

Quality Control Summary

LCS/LCSD

Li.mits

Page I of4

RPD Max

Cf ien t  Name:  Chevron Produc ts  Company
R e p o r t e d :  0 3 / \ a / A ?  a t  0 4 : 5 9  P M

BIank
ResuLt

c r o u p  N u m b e r :  7 9 9 6 8 5

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

B a t c h  n u n b e r :  0 2 0 7 0 0 0 1 3 A
TPl l  -  DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

B a t c h  n u m b e r :  0 2 0 7 1 A 1 6 A
B e n z e n e
Tofuene
Ethylbenzene
Totaf  Xyfenes

TPH-GRO - Water:s

B a t c b  n u m b e r :  0 2 0 ?  1 A 1 6 8

Batch nunrber:  020f  1A53A
Benzene
Tofuene
Ethylbenzene
T o t a l  X y l e n e s

TPII-GRO - l la ters

Batch nurnber:  02071A558
B e n z e n e
Tofuene
Etby. Ibenzene
Tota. l .  xy lenes
Methyf  ter t -Butyf  Ether
TPH-GRO - l {aters

Batch nurnbe r  . '  P020?l IAB
Chloromethane
Vinyl  chlor ide

chforoethane
Tr ichf  or :of  luoronethane
I  I  - n i  - h 1 ^ , ^ o f h o n o

M a f h u l  a ^ a  a h l  ^ r i  A a

trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
1 ,1 -D i cb lo roe thane
- i  a - l  t - n i  ^ h  I  ^ 7 ^ a  r  h A r o

chloroforn
1 ,  1 ,  1 - T r i c h l o r o e t h a n e
Carbon Tetrachlor ide
1 .  2 - D i c h f o r o e t h a n e
Tr ichl0roetbene
1, 2-Dichforopropane
Bronodichloromethane

Tetrachfo!oethene
Dibromoch- lorolnethane

Report LCS
Unitsa *REC

3 ' 7 B 5 2 A A
Ltg/ l  91

3 ? 8 5 1 9 7 - 3 1 8 5 1 9 9

Blank
MDL

Sanple numbeL {s)  :
N .  D .  5 0 .

S a n p l e  n u m b e r ( s ) :
N . D .  0 . 5
N - D .  0 . 5
N . D .  0 - 5
N . D .  1 . 5
N . D .  2 . 5
N .  D .  5 0 .

Sampfe nunber (s)  :
N .  D .  2 . 5

Sanple nunber (s )  :
N . D .  0 , 5
N . D .  0 . 5
N , D .  0 , 5
N , D ,  1 . 5
N . D .  2 , 5
N .  D .  5 0 .

Sampfe nurnbe! (s )  :
N . D .  0 . 5
N . D .  0 - 5
N . D .  0 . 5
N . D .  1 . 5
N .  D .  2 . 5
N . D .  5 0 .

Samp]e nurber (s)  :
N , D .  2 -
N . D .  1 ,
N , D .  2 -
N - D .  2 .
N . D .  2 -
N . D .  1 .
N - D .  2 .
N . D .  1 .
N - D .  1 .
N . D .  1 .
N .  D .  1 .
N . D -  1 .
N , D .  1 .
N . D .  ? .
N . D .  1 .
N - D .  1 ,
N . D .  1 .
N . D .  1 .
N . D .  1 ,
N . D ,  1 .

1 0 0
1 0 0

1 0

1
0
t
1
2

LCSD
ftREC

8 3

102
1 0 4

1 0 4
1 0 4
102

54-120

8 0 - 1 1 8
82-719
I  1 -  1 1 9
8 2 - 1 2 0
1 9 - 1 2 J
'7 6-726

'7 9-r2'/

8 0 - 1 1 8
8 2 - 1 1 9
8 1 -  1 1 9
B 2 - 1 2 0
1 9 - ! 2 J

8 0 - 1 1 8
B 2 - 1 r 9
8 1 -  1 1 9
82-720

16 -726

4 4 - 1 1 8

34-726
5 3  -  1 1 7
5 4 - 1 4 2
6'/-740
8 4-128
83-129
'7',1 - 129

86-124
a3- 12',1
1 7 - 1 3 0

8 ? - 1 1 1

a6-120
19 -  t 36
7 8 - 1 1 9

2A

i tg / I

u9  / I

3 7 8 5 1 9 9
D9 / I

n q / I 1 0 2
]ds/I 103
Dg / I  103
ug,/ l  104

0 3 0
1  3 0
0  3 0
0 3 0
4  3 0
1 3 0

1 3 0
1 3 0
1 3 0
1 3 0
4 3 0
1  3 0

1 0 0  1 0 4 30

3 1 8 5 2 0 1 - 3 1 8 5 2 0 3
vs  / r
u 9 / L
E 9 / I

$ g / I
D g / I

ug /  I

3 r85200
u s / I
l g / r
ug / l
ug / l
D g  / 1
ug lL

3 7 8 5 2 0 0
1tg/ I
ng/ I
n g / I
'ug/ I

! 9 / I
u 9  / I
E g / I
D.J/ I
rs / \
ug / I
D S / I
\ tg/ I
u g / l
u s l l
u g / l
i tg/ \
us /1
ug l1
us l1
ng / I

9 8  9 8
1 0 3  1 0 4
1 0 ?  1 0 8
101  101
1 0 1  9 9
1 0  7

91
97
1 0 0
9 1
102
1 0 3

9',7
9' l
9 9
9 6
1 0 6
702

30
30
30
30
30

\02
1 0 4'7r
9 0
92
1 0 8
1 0 8
107
1 0 6
1 0 3
1 0 3
1 0 4
9 9
1 0 6
ro2
9 9
9 9
1 0 4
1 0 8
9 9

ro2
1 0 5
1 I
9 0
9 5
1 0 9
1 0 6
1 0 6
1 0 1
1 0 5
1 0 3
1 0 4
702
1 0 6
142
1 0 1
9 9
1 0 4
r0'7
9 8

1 3 0
1 3 0
0 3 0
0 3 0
3 3 0
0  3 0
2  3 0
1  3 0
1 3 0
2 3 0
1 3 0
0 3 0
3 3 0
0 3 0
0 3 0
1 3 0
0 3 0
0 3 0
0  3 0
0  3 0

*- Outside of specification
( I ) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuh was more tban four times the spike added.

lanca5tef  Laborator ies,  lnc.

M E M B E R 2425 NewHol landPike

ffitr iirffi'"*t*t,.,.,, 2216 Rev.  9/ i  1 lO0



C] ien t  Name:  Chevron
D 6 ^ ^ , + 6 . i .  a ? . / 1 9 ' 1 n )  A r

Analysis Nane
Cblorobenzene
Bromoforn
1 ,  1 ?  2 ,  2  - T e t r a c h l  o r o e  t  h  a n e
1 " - n i ^ h l . Y ^ h E n , a n c

1  , - f i i  - h l  . r ^ h a n z e n a

1, 2-Dichlolobenzene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
ci s - 1 ,  3 -Dichforopropene

Analysis Name

Batch nl r rnber:  O2O' l  1A76A
TPH-GRO - l la ters

Batch nunber:  020?1A53A
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total  Xylenes
Methy. l  te l t -Buty l  Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch nunber:  02011A55B

Tofuene

Total  Xylenes
Methyl  ter t -Butyf  Etbei
TPH-GRo -  waters

B a t c h  n u r b e r :  P 0 2 0 l 1 1 A B
chloromethane
vinyl- Chloride
Bromometbane
Chloroethane
Tr ichf  orof  f  uoronethane

Methylene Ch]or ide
trans-1,  2-Dichloroethene

- i  c - l  t  - n i  ^ h  l  ^ r ^ A i h a h .

chloroform
1  1  1  - r  r  i  - h  I  ^  Y  ̂ 6  r  h  r  h  a

carbon Tetrachfor ide
I  ' ? - n i  - h l  ^ r ^ . t h : n .

Page 2 of 4

RPD RPD Max
Report LCS
units tREc
u g / I  r 0 3
Eg / I  94
ug / I  10?
ug / I  108
Eg / I  104
!9 / I  105
uq / I  96
ug / . I  98
n g / I  1 1 0

( s ) :  3 7 8 5 2 0 1 - 3 7 8 5 2 0 3
'11-737

8 0 - 1 2 8
7 6 - 7 3 2
16-732
6 1 - l A 4
14-432

( s ) :  3 7  8 5 2 0 0
'7'r - 131
8 0 - 1 2 8

'7 6- L32
6r-r44
'74-132 2

( s )  :  3 7 8 5 2 0 0
42-725
54- L33

5 5 - 1 2 9
5 8 - 1 5 ?
'75-152

81 -  13  4
7 8 - 1 4 0
11 - r42
7  9 -  133
7 6 - 1 3 8
7 8 - 1 4 1
'7 5- 149
7 5 - 1 4 1

LCSD
TREC
1 0 3

1 0 5
1 0 7
1 0 3
t  0 4
91
9 9
1 1 3

Quality Control

BING

conc

$ Lancaster Laboratories
I A tr.^-^ ^, ,-l;+, , :- - --;-.^-^
v v I  IEt c wua|tv t) q )L/g/ /Lg.

Qublity Control Summary

D - ^ , l r r - + .  . - ^ m n r  n 1 7

0 4 : 5 9  P M
Laboratory Compliance

croup Number :  799685

Quality Control

Resu.It
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

Blank
MDIJ

1 .
t .
1 ,
1 .
1 .
1 .
1 .
1 ,
2 .

!cs/LcsD
Linitg
a 1 - 7 2 r
6 9 - 1 2 1
J2 -119
a 2 - r 7 9
B 4 - 1 1 6
8 4 * 1 1 1
19-72D
'18-174

7 3 - 1 3 9

0
0
2
0
I
L
1
I

2

3 0
3 0

30
3 0
30
3 0
3 0
3 0

Sample Matrix

MSD MIJ/MSD

Liaits RPD lBx RPD

DtjP

IlaxtRBC tREC

s a n p l e  n u n b e r  ( s )  |  3 1 8 5 1 9 1 - 3 1 8 5 1 9 9
1 1 1  7  4 - 1 3 2

Sample nunrber
1 0 4
1 0 4
1 0 6
1 0 3
1 0 8
1 0 8

Sample nun'ler
1 0 4
1 1 f
1 1 6
1 1 5
1 0 5
1 0 9  1 1 1

Sampfe nu lrer
1 1 6
1 2 0
'76

1 0 5
r72
r2'7
1 1 1
124
r 1 8
1 0 7
1 0 8
1 1 3
1 1 3
1 0 8

*- Outside of specifi cation
(l) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

M E M B E F Izkm
Lanrasler Laboratori€s, In(,
2425 New Hol land Pike
Po Box 12425
Lan(astet PA 17605'2425
717'656-230C Fax:  717-656-2581 2216 Rev.9 l l l lOO



$ Where oualitv is a science.
Qu'ality Control Summary

Lancaster Laboratories Page 3 of4

C]1ent  Name:  Chevron Produc ts  Company
R e p o r t e d :  0 3 / 1 8 / A 2  a t  0 4 : 5 9  P M

SanpJ-e Matlix Quality

MSD MS/!!SD RPD

G r o u p  N u r b e r :  7 9 9 6 8 5

Contro].

BKG14s

RPD

Dup
RPD

Ma'](Analvgis Nane
Tr icbl0roethene
1, 2-Dichforopropane
Brornodichloromethane
1 ,  1 ,  2 - T r i c h f  o r o e t h a n e
Tetrachforoelhene
Dibromoch.Ioromethane
ChforobenzeDe
Bronoform
1 ,  1 ,  2 ,  2 - T e t r a c b l o t o e t h a n e
1, 3 *  Di  ct r lorobenzene
1, 4 -Di  chlorobenzene

t ran s -  1,  3-  Dichloropropene
c i s - 1 ,  3 - D i c h l o r o p r o p e n e
Freon 113

*REC IRBC
t6-
1 0 3
1 0 3
102
r16
9 8
105
9 1
9 9
701
103
1 0 3
9'7
9'7

Limits
82 -133
8 2 - 1 2 8
ar-72'7
82-12'7
8 1 - 1 4 8
14-r25
8 1 - 1 2 5
62 -12 '7
6  9 -  1 2 1
82-128
8 1 - t  2  2
82-125
10-720
'70 -123

I 6 - 1 5 7

MA:lt Conc Conc RPD

Sulrogate Quality Control

Analysis Nane: TPH - DRO CA 1UFT (Waters)
Ba tch  n rmber :  020700011A

Orthoterphenyf

3785200
B.Iank
tcs
t csD

261*
1 0 4
9 2
9 3

L i m i t s : 5 9 - 1 3 9

A n a l y s i s  N a m e :  T P H - G R O  -  W a t e . r s
Batch nunber:  02011A16A

T r t f l  u o r  o t o l u e n e - F Trif fuoroto-Iuene-P

3185191
3 7 8 5 1 9 8
3 7 8 5 1 9 9
Blank
LCS
I,CSD
MS

8 1
8 7
1 6 5  *

7 8
1 2 I
1 1 9
712+

702
1 0 5
\ 2 4
402
1 0 4
102

AnaLysis Name: TPH-GRO - waters
Batch nrniber;  02071A168

?r. i f luorotofuene-F Tr i f luorotofuene-P

3?85199 1 0 6

*- Outside of specification
( I ) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

| \ , / | E M B E R

ETII
LanGste/ Laboratories, lnc.
2425 New Holland Pii(e
PO Aox 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Where oualitv is a science.
Qu'al ity Control Surmnary

Cl ien t  Name:  Chevron Produc ts  Company
R e p o r t e d :  0 3 / I B / 4 2  a t  0 4 : 5 9  P M

Surrogate Quality

G r o u p  N u m b e r :  7  9 9 6 8 5

Control
B l a n k
rcs
l ,CSD

8 4
1 2 1
1 1 9

1 0 3
1 0 4
742

L i n i t s r  6 l - 1 3 5

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - waters
Batch nunber;  02071A53A

Tri  f l , \ rorot  o l  uene- t -

l 1 -  1 3  0

Tr i f luorotoluene-P

3'78520!
3185202
378s203
Blank
I ,CS
],CSD
MS

9 6
1 1 6
92
9 4
1 1 1
1 0 9
1 0 9

1 0 0
1 0 8
9 3
9 8
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 1

l , i n i t s :  5 7 - 1 3 5 ? 1 - 1 3 0

Tri f fuorotoluene-P

A n a l y s j s  N a m F :  T P H - c F o  -  w a t e r s
Batch nunber:  02071A558

Tr i f f \ rorotofuene-F

3?85200
Blank
t c s
l,CSD
MS
MSD

1 0 1
1 0 4
1 1 9

120
127

8 6
a 6
8 6
8 6
8 3

h-mits: 6? -135 7 1 -  1 3  0

1,  2-Dichf  oroethane-d4

A n a l y s i s  N a m e :  E P A  S W 8 4 6 / 8 2 6 0  ( i { a t e r )

Batch nurber:  P02O-l11AB
Dibromoffuoronethane Toluene -d8 4 -Bronoffuo!oben zene

3 7 8 5 2 0 0
Bfank
l,CS
],CSD
MS

r 02
102
95
9 6
9 6

9 1
9 1
9 6
9 5
9 5

9 9
1 0 0
t  0 1
1 0 0
1 0 0

B9
s 8
9 8
9 8
9 8

L i n i t s :  I 6 - 1 1 8 8 0 - 1 2 0 8 8 - 1 1 0 8  6 - 1 1 5

*- Outside of specification
( I ) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ-
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

M E M E } E R

EIME
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Hol tand Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-23n0 Fax: 717-555-2 681 2216 Rev.  9/ '11/00
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0t r27an F rom-Gett  le r-Ryan Inc +s25 551 789t

MONITORING VVELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

T-915 P.002/001 F-557

CHEVRON #:

LOCATION:

c-R roB *, 3?_G3_\5

DlrE: 3l6foL-

TIME:

TOB or
TOC

@C
I
I
I
I

I

I
I
I
Iq

l

rl-r*
r"'91

_r.\.ga
t3 .o8 -

Total
Depth

Depth to
Weter

f t . .{o
rO.t t

Product
Thickness

Cornments

f\p -3_

I-rrt^) -3
rn lJ-{

rn" - SrilfitM-
tt,Gr

f i-?f
t1.1t

I t ,8o
l l . t I

;-ffi"'

Comments:

Samplen 44 Ca*r+os* Assistant:



T-gt5 P.003/001 F557From-cett ler-Ryan Inc +s?5 551 7899

Job#:

Date:

Sampler:

Mar- l l -02 09:27am

ClienttGtlqrlqt
Faciliry d9- ?

Address:

38 6 3"{
.. S tb/au

7'72

fin ,akezr4

DA+J,*nn. tACity:

Well lD

Well Diametar
w-Fa6+

Total Depth 
-P

Depth 10 Water

Purg€
Equipment:

Disposabie ?aiier
Baiier
Stack
Suction

ruw.{ Well Condir;oni

.- 2l' n.

tS-+{ r ' .

. 1 l . t Jh  r r "

-?.3U .-. t 
"i 

,l? = -l=.L- )AOno"" ""rumEr 
= Estimorcd Fu,ge voiurre: )z.{h.-t.:

:;ffni=@
6ailer
Fressura Elaiier
Grab Semple

other:
Grundfcc

@Z-is*arkE ?+{ca

Yolusrc
Frqts (VR

3. = OJE
6' = lJO

4'= 0.66
12' = 5.8O

St8rting Timei

SamplinE Timer '

Purging Flqw Ratea
Did weff de.'wmsr? \lt f

t
lf yes; Time: rrzt volumo: ?.o 

- '--,"J- 
lu$'*t\

tt/6
. 117.,
tt?{

i lz t
JsJ-b.

tSzo
r3z+
l3L8
tfl?.

/1t1.-
- -1.34C_

w€ether Conditions:

Warer Color: 3'2,r,--t odorl
Sediment Description; t r*t?a- thp g^qC' fu, t,il,rrrg

Yoftsne

GrI.)
ConducrivitJr

llrdroVqn
ORF
(urU

pH Tcrnpctaturc
.c

D,O.
(mgL)

Alkdll|rty

tpF)

"-zQ_ 
troG bt .6

-  e, tk ._Lor{L UC.L
?.o 'z  .  toS& .VK.o
b-18
6.Qt_

.( ' l |L Gful
.  b+.aoL-{_ I49

t  oLcL r. a?-K
?cy b+,? '

._q !?

b $o 7{1 '  b?,r+
.1L { - t -  ( t1 .3

3 'o
.1.{

_,9, {
? . (>
f ,o
Lo

Jg3)-
I t'_o
t7., t'

I#' - COTJTAINEFI NEFaIG. PFIESERV. TYPESAMPLE ID

?.
aFS

/up6L = /

TABORATOBY

-et€t44ITutra*
'tf



Mar- l l -02 09 rZIa|n F ron-Gatt la r-Ryan Inc +s?5 55t 7899 T-St5 P.001/001 F-557

Job#:

Date:

well lD

Well Di€meter
' 

?-.t'/ in-

,or'",o.rr(fifoo2-LL&-t

Sampling
Equipment:

z--€raffi---\
Sucl.ion
Grundfoc -.

detffiit L' <TA=NkSt

Pressura Eaiier
Grsb Sample

Other:

Address: silo tl'll+all4lttoi:. BLID. a  l t  r
)  LV tOT

City: OAl.ut,.:E, r4-. - Sampler: 'TZ-.

ilut-u Well Conditiont

Deprh to Water

Purge
Equipmefi:

Vol$$rc
F56or CVR

2" - 0.17 3. = O38
6" = lJO

4" = 0.66
12' = 5.80

- lo.t? -jL

E.4l . ' i ',F J,t- - ,.f YHoou. votumel = E3itmnrcd Forqe voturne: - lq D rqrr.r

Dispcssbie Saiier
Eaiier

Staning Timer

Sampling Time: '

Purging Flow Rarer

o7(\
.- Locts- - .

2 -o ,-epm-

Weather Conditionsl

Water Colot: 3teo,rl9 odsr: rl-.._
Sediment DeBcriotioni

ff yosi Tim€: tOU - Volum€; l?,f,. raar.r

FFn)

Did wefl da-water? ' .t , t -.

fime Volurnc FII Condrctuiry Tcml-ranrrr
Gd.) ,rrnhoCqr .C

Py__89 l.f a.qr- nqr Lt.1
/  a f  e? . . -3 ' . : .  . .  +4L t )  u to  Lh, t
r _l@_ 4..f, 4,2't-_ tes! .. ! '+,9
\ tm{ L-o h|.g

.Let( 
' t .( 1.2,:, - t7-?L . g8,b

/rmo a.o= .. ?.t3 . t- l , t--
.d  toA do. t  2 .o8-  tzL\  .k6f ,' /  tosr- tL.o 4,rV _.. ra.ob _ lr3:9_

- . ,o35 t } ,E 4. r - r  re l3  tsr " . t
\--f-6 H.o- ?.r.lr.- rLtb (rt -tl

onP
GnU

D.O.
(ngt)

SAMPLE ID (sl - coNTAlNEi
!-ABORATOBY INFOBMATION

AEFNIG. PFES€M/.TYFE LABONATOFY ANALYSES

n.^r . b 3 Y,ratur *a- u Ao't- J-AP cAfiel- afil. $ [ nrew ]ttt+t
I

COMMENTS: Lil

Prg?.lt.k:r.

7tu4- y'wqc-
{-w-et!....+/t*nel ol

wrFS L6l. ?ttoat*tr t t / 46i: s.-1+ , 7wt0, tF.ai
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fHrI{, Innt,
H',f$5g#iili',,H ti"ff ElErr, Nc.
FHO{E dmBtz.Sq5s FAX- 4b3/a1a99

CEn€tator Nsrne;
Addrese;

Cortact:
Phone;

San Ramon CA S45S3
Bob Cochran

Facility Name:
Address:

Facility Contsctj
Phone;925-842-9s00

59l0IVac Arrhur Blvd
ffitu
916-638-2l64

-

IWM Job #:

Deactigtion of Waste;

91968-5S

lCYof

Non-Hazmdous

Soil

Remoyal Date;

Ttoka #:

February 8, 2002

RSVRL080202

NaJU€:
Address:

Phone:

Nane: RepubLic Services Vasco Road Landfill,f,aat"o,ffi
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CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
Chewon Products Company
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Cheunn #9-9708

PA.:E 621@2

Mil itas5 CA 95035 Livermo-re, CA 94550

cqtolDisDosal.l,{rrter.0 I0600

o_*{ __
2/Et02
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$ Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a science.

NA Water
Grab Water
Grab Water
Grab Water
Grab Water
Grab Water
Grab Water

Lancaster LEboratorier, lnc.
24?5 Ne!1 Holland Pike
PO Eox 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-5s6-2300 Fa* 717-656:2641

SAMPLE GROIJP

Tbe sample group for this submittal is ?99685. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 09,
2002. The PO# for this group is 9901I184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client DescriDtion

QA-T-020306
MW-t -W-020306
MW-2-W-020306
MW-3-W-020306
MW-4-W-020306
MW-s-W-020306
MW-6-W-020306

ANALYT1CAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Cherrron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

925-842-8582

Prepared by: .

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA l'1 605 -7425

' , i l i . l. l : ]  ]  
l ]

a

Lancaster l.abs Number
3785r97
3785198
3785 t99
3785200
37E5201
3'78s202
37 85203

METHODOLOGY

The specific metbodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

I COPY TO Deha C/O Gettler-RFn Atm: Deanna L. Harding

M E M B E R

E-II ?216 Rev.9 l11 lOO



$ Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a sc/ence

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfu lly Submitted,

i*'il*,$*

wnift
Lancast€r  Labo.alor ies,  Inc.
2425 New Hol land Pike
PO 8ox 12425
Lancastef, PA 17605-24?5
71i-656-EOa rax: 117-656 26a1 2 2 1 6  R e v . 9 / 1 1 / 0 0



CASE NARMTIVE

Preoared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17 605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 799685. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Saturday, March 09, 2002.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The percent recovery for the TPH-GRO surrogate was outside the QC limits for
the MS associated with samples QA, MW-1 and MW-2 from Facility 99708, The
compound met recovery criteria in the LCS/LCSD analysis.

Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for the TPH-DRO analysis of sample MW-3 from Facility 99708.



{>Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is ascience

0 0 : 0 0

0 9 t 2 5
a t  1 6 : 5 8

C o f  l e c t e d :  0 3 , / O 6  /  2 O O 2

S u b m i t t e d : 0 3 / O 9 / 2 0 4 2
Repor ted
D i s c a r d :  o 4  / 1 8  / 2 0 0 2
Q A - T - 0 2 0 3 0 6

Fac i l i t y#  99708 Job+
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD

Account  Number :  10905

chevron Produc ts  Company
6 001 Bo l l inqer  canyon Road
Bui ld ing  L  Po Box 6004
S a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

Page I of2

Lancaster Laboratories SaEpIe No ww 37 85197

NA W a t e r

3 8 6 3 9 5
r 0 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 9 3

GRD

QA

CAT

N o .

41129

analysis Name

TPH-GRO - waters

CA.s ihlrber Resu.It

Method

Detection

Lilat

Dilution
Eacto!

1
l

1

I

I

units

0 1 ' 7 3 0  T P H - G R O  -  l i l a t e r s  n . a .  N . D .  5 0 .

The reported concentrat ion of  TPH-GRO does not  incfude MTBE or other
gaso. l ine const i tuents e lut ing pr ior  to the c6 (n-hexane) TPH_GRo range

star t  f lme -

A s i te-speci f ic  MSD sampfe l ras not  subni t ted for  the project .  A ICS/I ,CSD

r.ras performed to demonstrate precis ion and accuracy at  a batch level .

The percert  recovery for  the surrogate

was outs ide QC l imi ts in the MS associated l , r i th th is sanple.

The conpound met recovery cr i ter ia in the LCS/LCSD ana]ysis.

ug / l

oa2 r4  BTEX,  MTBE (  I 021 )

OO116  Benzene
00111 Toluene
007 78 Ethylbenze$e
0077 9 Total xyfenes
00? 80 uethyl tert-Butyl Ether

Site-specif ic Ms/MSD samples
was performed to demonstrate

S t a t e  o f  c a l i f o r n i a  L a b c e r t i f i c a t i o n  N o .  2 1 1 5

r ' re re not  submit ted for
precis ion and accuracy

Method rlialil
N.  CA LUFT Gasol ine 1
Method
s w ' 8  4  5  8 0 2 1 8  1

0 . 5 0
0 . 5 0
0 .  5 0

2  - 5
the project, A LCS/I,CSD
a t  a  ba t ch  l eve f .

Analysis
Date and Ti.rne

0 3 / r 2 / 2 o o 2  I ' 7  t 2 5

0 3 / 1 2 / 2 O O 2  1 ' l  t 2 5

' 7 I - 43 -2

108  -8 I  - 3

1 0  0  -  4 1 - 4
1330 -20 - -7
7634-04- 4

t)g/r
uq /  I
r g  / r
nq / I
us /1

analyst
John B Kiser

N .  D .

N .  D ,

N .  D .

N - D .

N . D ,

T . : l - 1 . \ r ^ f  / ' \ r 1 7  C l r  r n n  i  n l  c

CAT
No. Analysis Nare

01729 TPH-GRO - waters

0 8 2 L 4  B T E X '  M T B E  ( 8 0 2 1 )

Dilution
Facto!

1

1

#-laboratorv MethodDetectisn,btimlth*€&ahd'tcrset detection limilN D = N''l d(Hftf,f*,'|'$$"{',ffi#u,,f+T.;
2 2 1 6  R e v . 9 / 1 1 / 0 0
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Where quality is a sc/ence.

Lancaster Labo!'atolies Sanple No, liw

C o l l e c t e d :  0 3 / 4 6  /  2 0 O 2  O 0  :  0 A

S u b m i t t e d :  0 3 / 0 9  / 2 O Q 2  0 9 | . 2 5
R e p o r t e d :  0 3 / I 8  / 2 4 0 2  a t  1 6 : 5 8
D i s c a r d : 0 4 / 7 8 / 2 O A 2
QA-T-020306 NA Wate . r

F a c i l i t y #  9 9 1 0 8  J o b #  3 8 6 3 9 5
5910 MACARTHUR B] -VD T0600102093 QA

Page 2 of 2

3 ? 8 5 1 9 7

Account  Number :  10905

Chevron Pr  oduc ts  Compan) ,
6001 Bo l l inqer  Canyon Road
Bui ld ing  L  Po Box 6004
S a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

GRD

0 1 1 4 6  G C  V O A  W a t e r  P r : e p  S n - 8 4 6  5 0 3 0 8 03 /12 /2CO2 L '7  t 25 J o h n  B  K i s e r

f - Laboratory MethodDerec lrrdhaljii#itB*CWdbdtarset detecr ion limiru o -r'r''l a$EHfduY,,1.$#ffi 
':i. 2 2 1 6  R € ! .  9 / 1 1 / 0 0



Lancaste r Laboratories
Where quality is a sc/ence

Lancaste! Laboratoli-es SaEple No . !,1!'l 37 85198

T h e  p e r c e n t  r e c o v e r y  f o r  t h e  s u r r o g a t e
was outs- ide QC f imi ts in tbe Ms associated ur i t t r  th is sanple,
The cornpound net  recovery cr i ter ia in the LCS/LCSD anafysis.

0a214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Analysis
Date arld Tine

0 3 / 1 3 / 2 4 0 2  0 ! 1 5 8

03 /13 /2002  a I  26

Hethod

Detection
AiEit

5 0 .

Analys t
John B Kiser

John B Kiser

Page I of2

Dilut ion
Eactor

1

5

C o f L e c t e d : 0 3 / A 6 / 2 A O 2

S u b m i t t e d :  A 3 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 2
R e p o r t e d : 0 3 / 1 8 / 2 4 0 2
D i s c a r d : 0 4 / 7 8 / 2 0 0 2
M!. i -1-w-020306

1 4  : 0 8  b y  T C

0 9 : 2 5
a t  1 6 : 5 8

Grab Viate r

CA,s Nunber

Account  Number :  10905

'hev  ron  Produc t  s  Company
60 01  Bo l .L inger  Canyon Road
Bui ld ing  I -  PO Box 6004
S a n  R a m o n  c A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

F a c i l i t y #  9 9 7 0 8  J o b #  3 8 6 3 9 5
5 910 I {ACARTHUR BLVD TO6OO1O2O93

GRD
Mlt- 1

CAT

N o .

01'129

Analysis Nane
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$ Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a scr'ence.

Lancaster f,a-boratories SaEple
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Account  Number :  10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bo l l inger  Canyon Road
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$ Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a science.

Lancaste! Labolatories Sample No. l lw 3785199
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{FLa ncaster Laboratorie s
Where quality is a science.
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ENCLOSTJRE B

Field Methods and Procedures



1.0 f,'IELD METIIODS AIID PROCED TRES

1.1 Ilealth and Safetv Plan

Field work performed by Delta and Delta's subcontractors at the site is conducted according to guidelines

established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document which describes the hazards

that may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency

information. A copy of the SHSP is at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties dunng

work at the site.

1.2 Locatins Undersround Utilities

Prior to commencement of work on-site, Delta researches the location of underground utilities with the

assistance of Underground Servrce Alert (USA). USA contacts the owners of the various utilities in the

vicinity of the site to have the utility owners ma(k the locations of their underground utilrties. Work

associated with the bonng and monitoring well installation is preceded by manual hand augenng to a

minimum depth of 5 feet below surface grade (bsg) to avoid contact with underground utilities.

1.3 Soil Sampline and Contamination Reduction

Soil borings and soil sampling are paformed rmder the direction of a Delta geologist. Sotl borings are

advanced using a truck-morurted hollow-stern auger drill rig.

To reduce the chances of cross-contamination between boreholes, all downhole dnlling equipment is

steam-cleaned between each boring. To reduce cross-contamination between samples, the split-barrel

sampler is washed in a soap solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

Soil sampling beyond 5 feet bsg is conducted in accordance with ASTM 1586-84. Using this procedure, a

2-inch outside-diameter split-barrel sampler or a 2-inch inside-diameter Califomia-type sampler is driven

into the soil by a 140-pound weight falling 30-inches. After an initial set of 6-inches, the number of blows

required to drive the sampler an additional l2-inches (known as penetration resistance or the "N" value) is

recorded. The N value is used as an empirical measure of the relative density of cohesionless sorls and the

consistency of cohesive soils.

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample is placed into a plastic bag and sealed for later screening with a

photoionization detector (PID). Another portion ofthe soil sample is used for classifrcation and descnption.

That part of the soil sample collected in the leading brass tube within the Califomia-type sampler is stored at

approximately 4'C for transport to the laboratory.

Lrp004,9-9708



1.4 Soil Classification

As the samples are obtained in the field, they are classified by the geologist in accordance with the Unified

Soil Classification System (ISCS). Representative portions of the samples are then retained for fur*ter

examination and for verification of the field classification. Logs of the borrngs indicating the depth and

identification of the various sfata, the N value, and pertinent information regarding the method of

maintaining and advancing the borehole are made.

1.5 Soil Sample Screeninpy'hNu Portable Photoionization Detector Method

After the soil sample plastic bags are brought to ambient temperature, the headspace vapors of the soil

sample in the bag are screened with a PID equipped with a 10.2 eV larnp. The sample comer of the bag is

opened and the detector probe immediately placed within the headspace. The highest observed reading is

recorded.

1.6 Monitorins Well Gravel Pack and SIot Size Selection

The gravel pack is selected such that it will permit the development of a zone of higher hydraulic

conductivity adjacent to the well screen but will reduce piprng of the flner-gfained formation materials into

the well. The slot size of the well screen is selecied such that it will retain a minimum of 95 percent of the

gravel pack material.

1,7 Monitorinq Well Develonment

After monitoring wells are installed, each monitoring well is developed with a surge block and bailer (or

pump) until the water produced is relatively sediment-free and until the conductivity, pH, and temperature

stabilize. If the well is pumped dry during the development process, recharge rates are recorded. No water

or chemicals are introduced into the monitoring wells during well development. A1l development water is

placed in drums on-site for later disposal.

1.8 Groundwater Sampling

At least three wetted casing volumes of liquid are removed from each well by bailing with a clean

disposable bailer. A liquid sample is collected from each well with a clean disposable bailer and transferred

into a laboratory supplied samphng container. Each sample is appropriately labeled and stored on ice from

the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. Groundwater samples are transported

to the laboratory and analyzed wrthin the EPA-specified holdrng times for the requested analyses.

1.9 Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hvdrocarbons

If liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are present in a well, the thiclaness of the petroleum layer is

measured by collecting a sample in a transparent disposable bailer with a check valve at the bottom, or by

measurement using appropriate fluid-level sounding equipment.
Lrpo04.9-9708



2.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Selected soil samples submitted to the laboratory are analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total

xylenes (BTEX), MTBE, and TPHg ustng DHS LUFT.

3.0 OUALITY ASSI]RANCE PLAN

This section describes the field and analyical procedures to be followed throughout the investigation.

3.1 General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample is collected in a

suitable container, preserved conectly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysrs for no longer

than the ma"rimum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of soil

samples used on this project can be found in Section 1.0 (Methods).

3.2 Samole Identification and Chain-of-Custodv Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample

possession from the time of colleotion to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis

has a label affixed to identiry the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample

number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field

measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site persormel, and any other pertinent field

observations, are recorded on the borehole log or tr the field records. Samples are analyzed by a

Califomia-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession ofthe sample ftom time of collection to its arrival at

the laboratory. When the samples are shrpped, the person in custody of them relinquish as the samples by

sigmng the chain-of-custody form and notrng the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies

sample integrity and confirm that it was collected in the proper container, presaved correctly, and that there

is an adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions a.re met, the sample is assigned a unique log number for identification throughout

analysis and reportrng. The log number is recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required

log book maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample desoription, date received, client's

name, and other relevant information is also be recorded.

LrpO04.9-9708



ENCLOSLTR.E C

Soil Boring Logs and Well Construction Details



Delta
Environmenlal
Con6ultants, Inc.

Street Address

5910 MacArthur Boulevard

ProjectID

Chevron Station No, 9-9708
City & Srate

Oakland, Ca.

Surface Elev.

96.04',
well / Boring lD

t[w-5
Delta Project #

DG99-708

Casing EIev-.

95.71'

Total Depth

20'

WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA

Blow

CEMENT

SOIL PROFILEiLITHOLOGY

Asphalr Surfacc

AggreS.te Biserock

CLAYEY GRAVEL: fine to coars€ grain€d grav€l; black,low
to medium plasticity, moist (GC)

V i s u a l  D e s c r i p t i o n

SANDY CLAY WITH CRAVEL: fine to Dedium gnined
glav€li fine b coa.s€ gmined sand; bmwn, low to medium
pl.sticity, very stiff, moist (CL)

5

l 5

l 0

0.020 slo ed

SANDY CLAY WIfi GR"{VEL; greenish gmy,low to
nediurn plaslicity, hard, moist (CL)

eLAI_!_!EI4NQ fine to coa6e gnined sandi yellowish
brown, low to mediDm plasticily, hard, noisl (CL)

20

G r a p h i c
L a c



Delta
Environmental
Consullants, Inc.

Streel Address

5910 MacArthur Boulevard

Project ID

Chevron Station No. 9-9708
City & State

Oakland, Ca.

Surface EIev.

96.27'
Well/ Boring ID

MW-6
Delta Project #

DG99-708
Casing Elev.

95.84'

Tolal Depth

20'

WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA

CEMENT

SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY

t Blow C r a p h i c
L o c V  i s u a l  D e s  c  r i  p t i  o n

Asphalt Surface

Ageregat€ Saserock

5

l 0

t 5

20

MW-6-5,t0

t2

l 5

t 7

fine locoaBe Smincd gravel;bmwn,low plaslicity,very stiff,
rnoist(CL)

CLAYEY CRAVEL WITTI SAND; fine to coa6e gnined
$"vel, flne to coars€ graiDed sand; dark bmwn, lov plaiticity,
hard. moist (CC)

SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL; fine lo coatse grained sand;

_ _v_
GRO(AD

WATER

l 9
?0
24

t 2
21
1 7 Sarurated

20 TD

2-inch SCH 40 PvC/0.020 slot



ENCLOST]RED

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Reports



(iI}Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a ssbnce.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Producls Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Building L P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

916-536-2623

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA | 7 605-242 5

SAMPLE GROTJP

The sample group for this submittal is 794961. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, January 29,
2002. The PO# for this group is 9901| 184 and the release number is BALTHS.

Client Description
MW-6-S-5.5-020125 NA Soil
MW-GS-10-020125 NA Soil
MW-5-S-5.5-020125 NA Soil
MW-5-S-10-020125 NA Soil

Lancaster Labs Number
376590',1
3765908
3',t65909
3765910

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analyical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

I COPY TO Delta Environmental Attn: Mr. Todd Del Fmte

M E M E I E F l

E3Ir
tancasier Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box'12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656'2300 F ar: 7 17 656-2641 2216 Rev.9/11100



(iI)La ncaster Laboratories
Where quality isa scrbnce.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300,

Respectfulb Submitted,

itilaliii*r{ ::i j:,.r.ir::-t

L i , i '  . i l , _ ' ; ; ; q 1 ; 1 1 .  . , : r : i . . , , . : - : , , .

M E M B E R

w-I|
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Hol land P;ke
PO Box 12425
Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717'656'2100 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev.9l11l00



(if>Lancaster Laboratories

I,artqagte! Laboratories saEple No.

C o l l e c t e d : 0 1 , / 2 5 / 2 0 0 2 1 6 1 2 3  b y

Wherequality is a scrence.
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'17-43 2
1 0 8 - 8 8 - 3
1 0 0 - 4 1 - 4
1330-20-1
1 6 3 4 - 0 4  4

ng/ku

mq/ Kq

n g / k g
m u /  K g

ng/kg

N .  D .

N .  D .

N .  D .

N - D .

N .  D .

2 5

2 5

2 5
The analysis for  volat i les was performed on a sanple which was

i n  n e t h a a o l .  T h e  l e p o r t i n g  l i m i t s  w e r e  a d j u s t e d  a p p r o p r i a t e l y ,

S t a ! . e  o f  C a l i  l o r n i -  T , d b  C e r L i i i c d r i o n  N o .  ) l  l 6

CAT
No- Analysis Naee

01"]26 TPH-GRO - Soi fs

02160 BTEX/MTBE
0 1 1 5 0  G C  v O A  S o i l  P r e p

T  - l ^ ^ * ^ + ^ - - .
! o l u r a L \ ' | L y

Method

N-  CA LUFT Gaso l ine

Method

sw  845  80218
sw 845  5035

Chron ic le
Anatysis

rlia1$ Date and tin€
1  0 1 / 3 0 , / 2 0 0 2  2 0 r 5 5

1  0 1 /  3 0 / 2 0 0 2  2 0 : 5 5
I  07 /3D /2042  76 :50

Analyst
Mar. tha L Seidel

l4artha L Seidel
Martha L Seidel

Di]ution
Eacto!

2 5

2 5

M E M B E F |zkm
Lan.arter Laboratorie5, In(,
2425 New Hol land Pike
PO Box 11425
L3ncaster. PA 17605-2425
717 656-23OC I ax: 7 17 -656-26&1 2216 Rev.9/11/00
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Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a sct'ence

N o .

by

Page I of I

Lancaster l.aboratories Saepj-e sw 37 65 908

C o f l e c t e d : 0 1 / 2 5 / 2 0 A 2

S u b n i t t e d : 0 f / 2 9 / 2 A A 2
R e p o r t e d :  O ?  /  0 6 / 2 0 4 2
D i s c a r d
M W - 6  S -  1 0  0 2 0 1 2 5

F a c i l i t y #  9 9 7 0 8
5 910 Ma cAr t  hur -Oa k l  and

1 6 : 3 0

0 9 : 1 0
a t  2 3 : 5 6

BB Account  Nun iber :  10900

chevron Produc ts  Company
60 01  Bof l inger  Canyon Rd
B u i l d i n q  l -  P . O .  B o x  6 0 0 4
S a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4NA S o i f

DtrCR
T 0 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 9 3  M W - 6

CAT

N o .

0 ! 1 2 6

Analysis Na.ne

TPH-GRO - Soi .Ls

CAS NtlIober ReBult

N .  D .
0 . 0 1 6
0 . 0 0 8 3
0  . 0 2 0
N .  D .

l'!ettrcd
Detection

Linit

1 , 0

DiLution
Eactor

2 5

2 5
25
2 5
2 5
2 5

units

n g / k g0 7 1 2 1  T P H - G R O  -  S o i ] s  n . a .
- h .  - . r ^ r  I  p . l  -  . - F n r  ,  ' ' . i o n  o I  . f p H - u R O  d a e s  n o r

N .  D .

include MTEE or other

{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
s t a r t  t i n e .

The analysis for  volat i les l las performed on a sanrpfe which was preserved

i n  n e t h " n o f ,  T h e  r e p o r t i n g  l i m i t s  w e r e  a c l j u s t e d  a p p r o p r i a t e l y .

02160 BTEX/MTBE

O2I '14 Benzene

021'7 7 Toluene

0 2 1 8 2  T o t a l  X y f e n e s

0 2 1 9 9  M T B E

The anafys. is
in methanol .

l t  43 -2
1 0 8 - 8 8 - 3
100 -41 -4
1330-2 0 - '7

1 6 3 4 - 0 4 - 4

0 , 0 0 5 0
0  -  0 0 5 0
0  . 0 0 5 0
0  . 0 1 5
0  . 0 5 0

rng /kg
mg/ Eg

m'J /ks
f iq/  Kg

mq/ Kg

ior  vofat i fes was performed on a sanpfe l rh ich was

T h F  r a p o r  |  : r 9  l , m L t s  w e r e  d d j u s  e d  a p p r o p r  i a L e l y .

S t a t e  o f  C a l i f o r n i a  L a b  C e r t i f i c a t i o n  N o .  2 1 1 6

T . a h ^ .  r  f  ^ . \ /  a h r n n i  n l  a

CAT
No. Analysis Name
4 1 7 2 6  T P H  G R o  -  S o i f s

02160 BTEX/MTBE
01150 Gc voA Soi f  Pr:ep

Uethod Tlia].f
N .  C A  L U F T  G a s o l i n e  1
Method
s w - 8 4 6  8 0 2 1 8  1
s w - 8 4 6  5 0 3 5  1

Arralysis
Date and Ti.ne

0 1 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 2  2 1 : 3 2

0 I / 3 A / 2 0 A 2  2 1 : 3 2
0 1 / 3 0  / 2  0 0 2  1 5 : 5 1

,Arla]-yst
M a r t h a  L  s e i d e l

Mart , l ra L Seidel
M a r t b a  L  s e i d e l

Di-Iuticm
Factor

25

2 5

M E M B E R

X-'T
!an.aster Laboratories. Inc,
2425 New Hol land Pake
PO Box 12425
tan(aster, PA 17605-2425
717'656-2300 Fax: 717-555-2681 2216 Rev 9/11/00



(if>Lancaster Laboratories

LaDcaster f,aboratories Sample No.

C c l l e c t e d : 0 1 , / 2 5 / 2 A O 2 1 4 : 5 0  b y

Wherequality is a science.

0 9 : 1 0
a t  2 3 : 5 6

Account  Number :  10900

- L 6 r . Y ^ n  D , ^ . 1 , r ^ +  e  . - ^ m n r n r r

o .  "  c ^ ^  4

S a n  R a n o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

Page I of I

sw 37 6590 9

BB

s u b m i r r e d :  a 7 / 2 9 / 2 0 4 2
R e p o r t e d : 0 2 / O 6 / 2 4 0 2
D i s c a r d :  0 3  /  0 9  / 2 0 A 2
M W - 5 - S - 5 . 5 - 0 2 0 1 2 5

F a c i l i l - y +  9 9 7 0 8
5 910 MacAr t  hur -Oa k l  and

S o i f

DECR
r 0 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 9 3  M W - 5

NA

cAt

N O , Arra].ysis Name
Method

Detec t ion

Lirnit

1 - 0

Dilution
Factot

2 5

as Received

CAS Nurobe! Resu]-t Unitss

0 7 1 2 6  T P H - G R O  -  s o i l s

0 7 1 2 1  T P H _ G R O  S o i l s  n .  a .
- h F  F n . . . . . t  - - n . p n , , a r i o n  o t  T p H - C R O  c t o e s  n o t
n r q - l  i  n a  - ^ n < r i  i . ^  ^ . i ^ r

mq /kg

s t a r t  t i m e .
T h e  a n a l y s i s  f o r  v o L a t i _ I e s

in methanol .  The report ing

02160 BTEX/MTBE

4 2 7 1 4  B e n z e n e

421'1 ' l  Toluene

A 2 7 1 A  E t h y l b e n z e n e

42182 Tota-L Xylenes

0 2 1 9 9  M T B E

rnclude MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

was performed on a sarnpfe which ! . ras preserved

Limi j :s  were adjusted appropr iate ly.

1L-43-2
1 0 8  8 B - 3
1 0 0  4 1 - 4
1330 -20 -7
1 6 3 4 - 0 4 - 4

ng /kg
nslks
ng/kg
nJ/kg

tng / kg

N . D .

N .  D ,

N .  D .

N .  D .

N .  D .

2 5
2 5
2 5
2 5
25

The anafysis far  volat i fes ras performed on a sample nhich was
in methanol .  The leport ing l imi ts 1, ,ere adjusted appropr iate ly.

S t a t e  o f  C a l i f o r n i a  L a b  C e r t i f i c d t i o n  N o .  2 1 1 6

T  - t ^ ^ - - + ^ - , ,L o D v L  a  L v L  y

uethod
N. CA LUET Gasol ine
Methocl
s n -  8 4  6  8 0 2 1 8
sr i -  84 6 5035

0  , 0 0 5 0
0  . 0 0 5 0
0 . 0 0 5 0
0  . 0 1 5
0  , 0 5 0

Chron ic le
enalysis

Tria-I* Date arld line
I  0 7 / 3 a / 2 0 0 2  2 2 : \ o

I  A I / 3 0 / 2 A O 2  2 2 : I O
I  A I / 30 /2A02  16 :52

Analyst
Martha L Seidel

Martba L seidel
Martha I  Seidel

CAT
Eo. Analf'sis Name
01126 TPH-GRO - Soi ls

02160 BTEX/MTBE
0 1 1 5 0  G C  V o A  S o i l  P r e p

Dilulion
Eacto!

: 5

2 5

M E M E } E F t

A-I|
Lancaster Laboratori€s, Inc.
2425 New Hol land Pike
PO 8ox 12425
L3ncaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Faxt 717 -656'2681 2216 Rev 9/11l00



{>Lancaste r Laboratories
Where quality is a science.

Larrcaster f ,aboratol ieg SaoDIe No. SW 3765910

C o l l e c t e d :  0 1 / 2 5 l 2 0 0 2  1 5  :  0 0 by  BB

: 1 0
2 3 | 5 6

NA

0 L 1 2 ' 7  ? P H - G R O  -  S o i l s  n . a -  I . ' l  1 . 0

The reported concentrat ion of  TPH-GRO does not  inc lude MTBE or other
q a s o . I i n e  c o n s r j t u e n l s  p l u L i n g  p r - L o r  L a  L h e  c 6  { n  h e x a n e )  T P H - G P O  l a n g e

s t a r t  t i n e ,
The analysis for  volat i fes k,as performed on a sample which l ras preserved

in nethanof.  The report ing l i rn i ts  \ rere adjusted appropr iate ly.

AnalYsis
Date ard line

a I / 30 /2002  22  |  4 ' l

a L  / 3 A  / 2 A 0 2  2 2 | 4 1
0 I / 3 A / 2 0 O 2  L 6 ; 5 3

ltethod

Det€ction

l,jrnit

0  -  0050
0  , 0 0 5 0
0  -  0 0 5 0
0  , 0 1 5
0  . 0 5 0

Analyst
M a r t h a  L  S e i d e f

M a r t h a  L  S e i d e l
Martha L Seidef

Page I of I

Di.l.ution
Eactor

2 5

2 5

s u b m i r r e d :  a I / 2 9 / 2 0 0 2  a 9
Repor ted :  02 /06 /2402 aL
D i s c a r d : 0 3 / 0 9 1 2 0 4 2
M W -  5  - S  -  1 0  - 0 2  0 1 2  5

F a c i l i t y #  9 9 ? 0 8
591 0  Ma cAr thur -Oa k l  and

So i .L

Accoun l  Nunber :  10900

a h a " - ^ n  P r  ^ . l r r ^ 1  e  a ^ n ' - - . \ /

60 01  Bo l l inger  Canyon Rd
B u l l d i n g  L  P . O .  B o x  6 0 0 4
S a n  R a m o n  C A  9 4 5 8 3 - 0 9 0 4

DECR
T 0 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 9 3  M W - 5

CAT

No.

o4126

Analysis Nau€ CjA,s Nunber R€sult
Dilution

Facto!

2 5

2 5
2 5
2 5
2 5
2 5

Units

ns /us

0 2 1 6 0  B T E . / M T B E

0 2 I ' 1 4  B e n z e n e
021'7 ' l  Toluene

02114 Ethyfbenzene

O 2 I A 2  T o t a l  X y l e n e s

0 2 1 9 9  M T B E

The analysis
i n  m e t h a n o l .

cA!
No. Ana1ysis Name
01'126 rPH-GRo Soi ls

02160 BTEX/MTBE
0 1 1 5 0  c c  V o A  S o i f  P r e p

Method Trial*
N. CA j -UFT Gasof ine t
Method
s w - 8 4 6  8 0 2 1 8  1
s r { - 8 4 6  5 0 3 5  1

' 7 I - 43 -2

108  88 -3
100  -  41 -4
1330 -20 -7
1 6 3 4 - O 4 - 4

mgl Eg

ng/kg

mq/kg

rr.g /kg
mg/ K9

N .  D -

N .  D .

N . D -

N .  D .

N .  D .

for  volat i les was perforned on a samp. le whlch was
The repor: t ing . l imi ts were adjusted appropr iate ly,

S L d L e  " f  c a l i f o r n ' a  L a b  C e r l  i [ ' ( a r - o n  N o .  2 ] I 6

T  f , F \ ^ r : t - ^ r \ r  r - h r n n i  r ' l  a

M E M E I E R

zl-lr
tan.aster Laboralories, Inc
2425 New Hol land Pike
PO Box !2425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717"6s6-2300 Faxi 7 1l-656-2641 2216 Rev.gJl1lOO



{>Lancaster Laboratories
lA/h"ro nt nlitv i< a <rienra' "'''Qd:lYif "d'Snttor Surnmary

Page I of I

RPD Max

Cl ien t  Name:  Chevron
R e p o r t e d :  A 2 / 4 6 / 0 2  a L

}na].ysis Name

B a t c h  n u m b e r :  0 2 0 2 1 A 3 1
TPH-GRO - Soi fs

Taluene
E t h y l b e n z e n e
T o t a l  x y l e n e s
MTBE

Products  Company
1 1 : 5 5  P M

Laboratory Compliance

c i o u p  N u n b e r :  f  9 4 9 6 1

Quality Control

LCS/LCSD
ti[its RPD

Blank Blank
Result }IDL

S a m p f e  n u m b e r ( s ) :
N .  D .  1 _
N - D .  , 0 0 5
N .  D .  _  0 0 5
N .  D .  .  r J 0 5
N .  D .  . 0 1 5
N , D .  . 0 5

ReFolt Lcs ]-csD
Units tREC *REC

3165901- i?659LO
n q / k q  7 8
n g / k g  1 0 6
.ng/kg 106
m q / k g  1 0 6
m g / k g  1 0 6
m q / I g  1 0 5

'15-117

8 4 - 1 3 2
B B - 1 r 6

8 8 - 1 2 0
6 4 - 1 5 8

Sa:nple Matrix Quality Contlol

r.'st MsiD Ms/usD RPD BKG DUP

tREc tREc Linits RPD y3I conc Conc

Sanp le  num lce r  ( s )  :  3165907  3765910
' r1  ' l L  44 -116  1  20
r2D  123  56  742  2  30
93  96  66  120  4  3A
1 0 0  1 0 5  6 6 - 1 3 1  5  3 0
93 91 61 122 5 30
89 95 42-163 7 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Tri f fuorotofuene-P

RPD

Dup
RPD

lvlaxAnalysis Name

Batch number:  02021A31
TPII-GRO - Soi , ls

Toluene

Tota. l  Xyfenes
MTBE

A$alysis Name: TPH_GRO - Soi ls
Batch nunber: 02021A31

Trif fuorotofuene I

3765901
3 7 6 5 9 0 8
3 7 6 5 9 0 9
3 ? 6 5 9 1 0
B lank
LCS
MS

MSD

'7',l
' t3

71-
a 6

a 6
8 2

1 0 1
9 1
9',7
9 q
1 0 3
1 0 8
9 9
9 1

Limits r 6 8  1 2 2

Lan.aster Laborato.ies, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lan.€ster, PA 17605 2425
717 -656-2300 fax: 717-656-2681

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added-

M E M B E R

zlTlr
2216 Rev.9l11lOO
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(I}Lancaster Laboratories
Wherequality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chewon Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Building L P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904
9 | 6-536-2623

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratodes
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 11 605 -U25

SAMPLE CROIJ?

1'he sample group for this submittal is 794960. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, January 29,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description
SP-1-4-S-020125 NA Soil

Lancaster Labs Number
37 65906

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta Environmental Attn: Mr. Todd Del Frate

Questions? Contact your Client Seryices Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717\ 656:2300.

ir'l:,l 'lre."tv E, Barton
'. -.''.li:.i:,-,rif,lCoodinator

M E M B E R

Z!-II
Lancaster Laboralories, Inc
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lan(asler, PA 17505-2425

2215 Rev 9/ '11l00



(iI)Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a scr'ence.

Lancaster Laboratories gample No. sll

0r '726 TPH-GRO - Soi fs

0 1 7 2 7  T P H - G R O  -  S o i l s  4 - I  1 - 0
ThF rF.6rr  F. . t  . -n.pnrrr t ion of  TPU-GRO does not  incfude MTBE or other
gasol : ine const i tuents e lut ing pr ior  to the C5 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
s t a n t  t i m e .
The analysis for  volat i les was performed on a sample which was preserved

in methano- l .  The reporEing I imi ts were adjusted appropr iaEe-Ly.

Page 1ofZ

3 7 6 s 9 0 6

C o l l e c t e d : 0 1 / 2 s / 2 o 0 2

S u b m i t t e d :  O I / 2 9  /  2 0 0 2
Repor ted :  02 /  O6/2002
D i s c a r d :  0 3 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 2
s P - 1 - 4 - S - 0 2 0 1 2 5

F a c i l i t y #  9 9 7 0 8
5 910 MacArthur -Oakland

MBS14

CAT

No. Analysis Na.ne

0 9 ; 1 0
a L  0 8 : 2 1

by BB Account  Number :  10900

Chevron Products Company
6 U 0 I  l j o l . L r n g e r  c a n y o n  H o

B u i l d i n g  L  P . o .  B o x  6 0 0 4
san Ramon cA 94583-0904NA 5 0 1 r

T 0 5 0 0 1 0 2 0 9 3  N A
DECR

CAS Nrmber

'1439 92-t

'71 43 2
1 0 8 - 8 8 - 3

1 0 0 - 4 1 - 4

Result'

N .  D .

As Receivgd

!4ethod

Detec! i ,on
rJ1n1t.

Di lu l i .on

FacLor

1

N .  D .

N .  D ,

0  . 0 1 4

0 .  0 0 s 0
0 . 0 0 5 0
0 . 0 0 5 0
0 . 0 6 0
0 . 0 5 0

preserved

Ulri ts

ns /ks

ms/ks

ms/ks
ns/ks
ns /ks
tng /kg
ms/ks

2 5

02150 BTEX/MTBE

02474 Benu ene

02177 Tofuene

02178 Ethyfbenzetre

02182 Total  Xylenes
02L99 MTBE

in methanol .

2 5
2 5
2 5
2 5

for volatiles nas performed on a sampfe which was
The report lng l imi ts were adjusEed appropr iaEely.

1 3 3 0 - 2 0 - 7  N . D ,

1 6 1 4 - 0 4 - 4

Laborat ory

Method

Lancaster Laboratories, In.,
2425 New Hol land Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242s
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

C h r o n i c l e
A.t}alysis

Tr ia l# Date and Time

Due to the presence of  an inter ferent  near i ts  retent ion t ime, the normaf
report ing 11mitr  was not  at ta ined for  the compound l is ted below- The
presence or concentratsion of Ehis compound cannot be determined due to the

^ f  f  h i  e  i r f a r f a ' . r F

totaf  xy lenes

State of  Caf i fornia Lab cert i f icaEion No. 2116

CAT
N o . Analysis Name

Di luts ion

M E M E I E R

ETr|

AnalyEc

2216 Rev.9/11/00



Lancaster Laboratories
Where quality is a science

Larrcas!er LalroratorieE sanpLe No. svr 37 65906

DECR

Account Nurnber: 10900

Chevron Products Company
5001 Bo l l inger  Canyon Rd
Bui ld ing  L  P-O-  Box  5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Damary Vafentin 1
Maltha t  seidel  2s

Maitha L Seidel  25
Mar:tha L Seidel
Annamaria Stipkovits 1

c o l l e c t e d :  o  1 /  2 5  /  2 0 0 2

s u b m i t t e d :  o r  /  2 9  / 2 0 0 2
R e p o r t e d :  0 2 / 0 6 / 2 O O z
D i s c a r d :  0 3 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 2
s P - 1 - 4 - S - 0 2 0 1 2 5

F a c i l i L y #  9 9 7 0 8
5 910 MacArthur - Oakland

Lead
TPH GRO soi ls

GC VOA Soil Pr.ep
SW SW846 FAA

sw-845  ?420
N. CA LUFT Gasoline
MeEhod
sw-845  80218
sw-846  s03s
sw-846  30soB

01 /31 /2oo2  09 .o j
a r / 3 o / 2 o o 2  2 0 . t 7

01 - /30 /2002  20 : \ 7
o I / 3 0 / 2 o o z  2 0 : ! 7
0 1 / 3 0 / 2 O o 2  2 0 : 3 0

Page 2 of 2

1 5 : 5 0

0 9 : 1 0
a t  0 8 : 2 1

Dy l,H

NA so1  t

T 0 6 0 0 1 0 2 0 9 3  N A

MBS14
001ss
n4726

02150
0115  0
0 s 7 0 9

1
1
1

M E M B E F i

ETlr
[ancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Hol land Pike
PO Box 12425
lancasler, PA 17605'2425
7 17 -656'2300 Fax. 7 11 -656-?641 2216 Rev 9/11/00



{)

Lancaster Laboratories
whe56g4$Ygu ftfi{€?o r summary

D Y ^ A r r  - t -  c  a ^ m h .  n \ /

0 8 : 2 1  A M
L,aboratory Compliance

Blarrk B1ank
Re6ul.ts UDIJ

sampfe nunber (s) :
N . D .  1 .
N . D -  . 0 0 5
N .  D .  . 0 0 5
N . D -  . 0 0 5
N .  D .  .  0 1 5
N .  D .  . 0 5

sanple nuf iber (s)  :
N . D .  2 . 6

MS !{SD MS/MSD

*REC *REC Lildts RPD

Sample number (  s)  :  3755906
7l  7L 44 L16 1
120 423 56-442 2
9 3  9 5  6 6  4 2 0  4
1 0 0  1 0 5  5 6  - 1 3 1  5
9 3  9 ' , 7  6 7  L 2 2  5
8 9  9 5  4 2  -  1 6 3  7

Sample number (s)  :  375s905
1 0 2  1 0 5  8 0 - L 2 0  3

Analysis Nar.ae: TPH-GRO - So-i ls
Batch number. 02021A31

Trif luorotofuene F

Surrogate

Tri f luoroEoluene- P

Sarnple Matrix Quality Control

Group Number ;  794960

Qual i ty Control

ClienL Name: Chevron
Repor ted :  02  /  06 /  02  a t

Analvais Na.tne

Batsch nunber:  02021A31
TPH-GRO - Soi ls

Toluene
Ethylbenzelle
Total  xy leoes
MTBE

Batch nuf i iber.  020305709004
!ead

A[alysiE Name

Batsch number r  02021A31
TFH-cRo -  soi ls

Toluene

Totsal Xylenes
MTBE

Batch nunrber :  0?0305709004
Lead

Page 1 of 1

RPD IiIAx
Report
VniLs

ns/ks
mglkg
ng /kg
n.s/ks
ns/kg
ns/ks

3 7  5  5 9 4 5
rng/kg

!cs
TREC

1 8
1 0 5
1 0 5
1 0 5
1 0 5
1 0 5

1 0 0

IJCSD

IREC Lirdts RPD

7 5 - L t 1
a4 432
8 8 - 1 1 5
s' t  -  a2 ' l
8 8  1 2 0
5 4  1 5 8

16 -  124

RPD BKG DUP

MAX Conc Conc

2 0
3 0
3 0
3 0
3 0
3 0

RPD

Dup
RPD
llajr

2 02 0 2 0 . 8 1 7  ( 1 )

Qual i ty  ControL

3 ? 5 5 9 0 6
Blank
LCS
MS
MSD

74
8 6
9 l
8 6
a2

9 7
1 0 3
1 0 8
9 9
9',7

Limics i 6t  t2 '7

Lancaster Laboratories. Inc-
2425 New Hol lard P;ke
PO Box 12425
Lan.aster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2100 F ax: 717 -656-26a1

*- Outside of specification
( I ) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets


